
WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES 
~ 

DIRECTORY OF LIBRARIANS
 
IN INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 

Elaine Brekke, Editor
 

Preliminary Edition
 

EDITORIAL COMMITTEE:
 

Eileen Brady
 
Mary Fahnestalk
 
Maureen Lama
 
Alice Spitzer
 
Nancy Wagner
 

SWashington State University Libraries
 
Pullman, Wa.
 

1987
 



CONTENTS
 

Introduction 

2
 

Alphah5tical Listing of Librarians/ 
 3-111
Infocrmation Specialists
 

Index by Area of Specialization 

112-116
and Experienc~e
 

Index by Host Country 

117-118
 

Index by language proficiency 

119-120
 



2 
INTRODUCTION
 

This directory is intended to facilitate communication
among librarians interested in international aspects of the
profession. 
Many of the people who worked on this directory

development projects t1rough overseas assignment or campus
 

have been involved with Washington State University's
 
support activities. 
Realizing the need for the exchange of
experiences 
among library consultants to development
projects, a proposal for the directory was submitted to the
University's Memordandum of Understanding committee.
work on this directory was funded in part by monies from the
 

The
the Memorandum of Understanding/Program 

Support Grant to
Washington State University from the U. S. Agency for
International Development.
The directory has been compiled from responses to a
questionnaire that was circulated to all land-grant
institutions, the univerpity of each of the fifty states,
and library schools in the United States.
announcements of the survey were published in library
 

In addition,

journals. Individuals who responded
announcements include information specialists in private
 

to the published

industry, government, international organizations
foreign countries. and some
Only librarians and information
specialists who have served overcseas
to a development project or to a developing country in Asia,
 

as a library consultant

Africa, Latin America or the Middle East have been included.
The main section of the directory is arranged
alphabetically by last name. 
Listed under each individual
 
of specialization, language proficiency, project experience
 

is his/her title, address, telephone number, education, area
and additional relevant experience. The name of the

description of the project. 


project appears on the first line of the narrative

The name of the host country,
dates in country, and the project's sponsoring agency(ies)
are listed to the left of the narrative for each project.
The directory also includes an:
Index by area of specialization and experience.
Index by host country.*
Index by language proficiency.
Only minor changec were made to the information
provided on the questionnaires.
under consideration, therefore, any corrections: additions,
 

An update is currently
 
or comments would be appreciated.
Additional copies of~this directory may be obtained
from Washington State University Libraries, 221 Holland
Library, Pullman, WA 99164-5610. 
An order form is included
on the last page of the directory.
 



3 

NAME: Midhat D. Abraham 	 TITLE: Library Advisor
 

ADDRESS: 	 Bureau of the Census/International
 
Statistical Program Center (ISPC)
 

USREP/JECOR Box 003
 
APO NY 90038-7001
 
011 9 661-405-9638xi09
 

DEGREES: 	 M.A., Library Science, Southern Connecticut State
 
M.A., Education, University of Pittsburgh
 
PhD., History of Religions, Hartford Seminary
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Arabic-excellent knowledge
 
French, Hebrew, Persian, Turkish

reading knowledge
 
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Library Science, Education,
 

Arabic and Islamics
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Saudi Arabia National Center for Financial and
 
1980-1985 Economic Information (NCFEI). Served
 
US Treasury/Saudi as an advisor with overall responsi-

Ministry of Finance 	 bility for the technical services
 
& National Economy 	 operations including collection
 

development, acquisitions, cataloging
 
and classification, circulation,
 
serials and government documents
 
management and control, and the
 
automation systems of the library at
 
NCFEI.
 

Saudi Arabia 	 Statistical and Data Processinq

1985-present Project (STADAP). Serving as an
 
Bureau of Census/ advisor to the Saudi Government on
 
ISPC/Saudi Arabian the development of a Statistical
 
Ministry of Finance 	 Library and Information Center.
 

Providing professional advice on the
 
planning, organization, management,
 
and operation of the library.
 



4 

NAME: Michael W. Albin 
 TITLE: 
 Chief
 

ADDRESS: 
 Order Division
 
Library of Congress

Washington, DC 
 20540
 

DEGREES: 
 M.A., International Relations
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 Arabic-excellent
 
French-fair
 
Turkish-weak
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Middle Eastern area studies,
 
acquisitions, office automation,

library management, US development

activities
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Saudi Arabia 
 National Center for Financial and
1982 
 Economic Information (NCFEI).
U.S. Treasury To
evaluate the library operations of
 
NCFEI including acquisitions,

cataloging, reference service and
automation. 
The Center had special
interest in acquiring and managing

Arabic materials, a subject about
which I was able to offer numerous
 
recommendations.
 

Egypt 
 Evaluation of University of Cairo's
1978 Central Library.
USAID The objective was to
escribe quantatively the library

education program in the Department

of Librarianship, Faculty of Arts,
Cairo University, and the library
services at the University's central
library, to evaluate the school and
the library and to make recommenda
tions to AID concerning them.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANTEXPERIENCE
 

Eight years as LC's field directory in Cairo; wide-ranging
regional travel in the Arab world, Turkey, Europe and to
research libraries in the US with area studies interests. 
 I
have given only two examples of projects in which I
participated. 
I did frequent work for AID in Egypt and for
USIS in Egypt and other Arab countries. I have sat on the
 



5 

Michael W. Albin (continued)
 

advisory committee for the kaerican Research Center in Egypt
and have been on the grants committee of Fulbright in Egypt.
I have lectured in Arabic to numerous library groups in the
Arab world. 
Recently I completed the Library Administrators

Development Program at the University of Maryland.
 



6 

NAME: Mohammed M. Aman 
 TITLE: 
 Dean
 
ADDRESS: 
 University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee
 

School of Library & Information Science
 
PO Box 413
 
Milwaukee, WI 
 53201
 
(414) 963-4709
 

DEGREES: B.A., 
with honors
 
M.A., Library Science
 
PhD.
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 English, Arabic, French
 
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Library planning and development


information management, computer

applications in libraries
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Tunis 
 UNESCO Consultant.
1980-1986 Planned the frame-

Arab League 

work for a regional and information
 
center for the Arab world, drew-up
Documentation 
 system guidelines, personnel, hardware
Center 
 and software requirement. 
The project

received funding of more than $8
million over a five-year period and
has been approved for a new $3.5
million for the next five years.
 

Egypt 
 USAID Consultant.
1983-1985 Organized a
 
Egyptian Academy 

training program for 1,000 Egyptians
to qualify them for positions in the
for Scientific 
 STI network in Egypt.
Research I was
responsible for managing the training
 
program, identifying faculty,

designing, curriculum and selecting

instructional material.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANTEXPERIENCE
 

I am advising Xerox Corporation and ISO/GUG-8 on the design
of Arabic fonts for computerized data processing in bi- and
multi-lingual computers.
 

I was consultant to Kuwait Institute for Scientific Research
in Kuwait, and assisted with automation projects there.
 
I have also conducted and administered training programs in
Sudan, Jordan, Morocco, Kuwait, etc.
 



7 

NAME: 
 Jary Anderson 

TITLE: 
 Ref. Librarian
 

ADDRESS: 	 Holland Library

Washington State University

Pullman, WA 
 99164-5610
 
(509) 335-2693
 

DEGREES: 
 A.B.
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 English-excellent
 
German, French-elementary
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
Anthropology, Native Americans,
 

Blacks, Psychology, Religion
 
PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 
North Yemen 
 Documentation and Learning Resource
1986 


Center.
AID/Consortium 	 Ran Ministry of Agriculture
and Fisheries Library while regular
for International 

Development- library advisor on vacation. 
Devised
procedures for handling videotapes,
 

maps, and 	technical drawings. Reorganized uncataloged materials.
Added features to the automated
cataloging system and revised and
indexed the automated cataloging
instructions. 
Taught the library
staff procedures and principles.
 



8
 

NAME: 
 James A. Arshem 

TITLE: 
 Technical
 

Info. Specialist
ADDRESS: 
 Patent Depository Library Program
CRYSTAL MALL 2, Room 306
US Patent and Trademark Office
Washington, DC 
 20231
 
(703) 557-9686
 

DEGREES: 
 B.S., Math
 
B.S., Physics

B.S., Chemistry
 
M.S., Chemistry

M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 "American,,
 
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Promoting US patents as a source
 

of technological information.
PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 
Malaysia 

1985 WIPO Mission to Malaysia. 
To advise
and train the staff of the Patent
WIP0 
 Information and Documentation Center
on: 
a) the proper management, 
use and
maintenance of its search files and
related equipment in carrying out the
technical functions of search and
substantive examination required under
the patent law, and in providing
efficient and useful patent
information services in support of
industry and research and development;
b) future expansion of its patent
infcrmation and documentation
collection; 
and c) effective marketing
of PIDC's information services.
Indonesia 


1985 WIPO Mission to Indonesia. 
 To a) take
stock of the patent information and
WIPO 

documentation collection available in
Jakarta; b) evaluate the existing
services that are provided and their
use; 
and c) make recommendations 
on
improving the acquisition, 
storage,
retrieval and dissemination of patent
information and documentation, upgrading patent information services
and the public's access to them, as
well as promoting greater public
awareness and use of such services.
 



9 

James A. Arshem (continued)
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Regularly participate in "Accessing Pateit Information"
seminars conducted around the US with rp-sponsibility for
patent documentation and tools and retrieving information
from patents using the manual tools and the Patent and
Trademark Office on-line service, CASSIS.
 



10 

NAME: 
 Mary Ann West Bailey 	 TITLE: Head, Reference
 

ADDRESS: 	 Virginia State University
 
Petersburg, Virginia 23803
 
(804) 520-5582
 

DEGREES: 	 M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY:
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Information service, library
 
education, bibliographic
 
instruction, libraty management
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Kenya 
 Egerton College Expansion Project.

1980-1982 Library-trainer advisor,, consultant-

USAID 
 collection development. In-service
 

training for local staff. Provided
 
research service for staff and
 
students.
 

The Gambia Gambia Agricultural Research
 
1986-1987 Diversification Project. Conducted
 
USAID needs assessment study for the
 

development of a National Agricultural
 
Library Service. Facility will serve
 
agricultural researchers and extension
 
personnel in the country. Establish
 
bibliographic control and document
 
delivery system. Organized and
 
implemented basic library and
 
information services for respective
 
constituents.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Association for Women in Development University

International Programs Committee
 



NAME: Charlene M. Baldwin 
 TITLE: 
 Librarian
 
ADDRESS: University of Arizona
 

Tucson, Arizona
 
(602) 621-6386
 

DEGREES: 
 B.A.
 

M.A.
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 English, French
 
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Special librarianship, libraries
 

in developing nations, computer

applications in libraries
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Republic of Niger

1986 

Technical Support inManagement of
Documentation to the Ministry of
Niger. Ministry 
 Plan. 
The purpose of this prcject
of Plan 
 w 
 to provide technical assistance
 
to the Documentation Service of the
Ministry of Plan of the Government

of Niger. 
Specific activities

included (1) an inventory and
analysis of the present collection;

(2) the creation and adoption of
several management policies for the
collection, retention, classification

and circulation of the collection,

and the organization of the Service

and of its personnel; (3) the
implementation of a database
management system for the collection
(CDS/ISIS [UNESCO 1984] 
was utilized
 on an IBM/XT); 
and (4) the training
of the Nigerian documentalist on the
use of the system, through hands-on
experience and written manuals in
 
French.
 



12 

NAME: Dee F. Baldwin 
 TITLE: Librarian
 

ADDRESS: University of Florida
 
University Centre of Dschang, Cameroon
 
BP 255
 
Dschang, Cameroon
 

DEGREES: B.A.
 
M.A.
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 Spanish. French-fluent
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Agriculture, computerized systems
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Cameroon 
 Cameroon Higher Education Project.

1980, 1984, 1985, Responsible for planning and

1986 - present 
 developing an agricultural university


Univ. of Florida/ library. 
Have trained 18 people in-
USAID 
 house. Cataloged collection, written
 
collection development policy, and
 
act as University Librarian and
 
consultant. 
We are in the process

of building a new library. The
 
project will continue until 1989.
 

Malawi 
 National Agricultural Research

1981 Project. A four month consultancy
UF/USAID 
 to evaluate national agricultural
 

library and make recommendation. I
 
proposed a World Bank project which
 
was accepted to fund librarl
 
expansion.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Three years experience working in University of Florida's
 
International Programs Office.
 



13 
NAME: 
 Mary Jane Beardsley 


TITLE: 
 Librarian
ADDRESS: 
 International 
Center for Marine Reso11rce Dev.
Main Library Building
University of Rhode Island
Kingston, Rhode Island 
 02881
(401) 792-2938
 
DEGREES: 
 M.A., Library Science, Syracuse University
M.A., Marine Affairs, University of Rhode Island
LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 French, Spanish-moderate 


reading

knowledge
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 

Marine information 
systems

microcomputer 

Opportunities applications,
 for marine
information professionals
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 
Costa Rica 


Dent
1982, 1983 

nwca. 

of a marine information
Tinker Foundation 

To form a
network of marine related programs in
universities, 
government agencies,
private enterprise and international
organizations. 


A one-week seminar was
held in San Jose, February 1983,
bringing together 
over 40 representatives of che above institutions.
The SIMPA network was formed and is
still functioning with a microcomputer database of holdings.
Ecuador
 
1986
USAID 1986 SGuaverirPoit-nc
S_1~Evuationr
USILYDaTuil1___ del
of the 
 lbrarEscuela
Ecuador. itoral,_a~r
rul
 

Arrange 
a
meeting of marine institutions in
Cuayaquil to foster establishment 
of
a network for marine information
exchange. 
ESPOL is building
campus under a grant from the Interamerican Development Bank. 


a new
 

Reviewed
plans and made recommendations 
for
equipping the new building, both
collections and equipment.
recommendations Made
for staff development
and growth of marine collections.
Visited other marine institutions in
the Guayaquil 
area. 
Worked with
ESPOL librarians to arrange a meeting
of representatives 


from these
 



14 

Mary Jane Beardsley (continued)
 

institutions in order to lay the

foundation for a Guayaquil area

marine information network.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

The library is funded by USAID to provide information
resources on topics affecting the development of
opportunities for improvement of small-scale fisheries and
coastal resource management. 
Focus is on tropical country
uarine resources. 
Clients include AID missions abroad,
developing country fisheries departments, universities and
international agencies working to improve the management of
developing country marine resources. 
Have provided
professional development experiences at URI for librarians
from the Philippines, Costa Rica and Mexico. 
Past president
of the International Association of Marine Science Libraries
and Information Centers, 
now a member of their committee on
international exchange of librarians. 
Will be writing a
training manual for FAO on development of marine fisheries
information centers. 
Developing a transferable database of
holdings for developing country use on an IBM PC.
 
Librarians are available for in-country consultations,
microcomputer workshops and networking activities in marine
and coastal area information center development.
 



15 

NAME: Roger Beckman TITLE: Acting Assist.
 
Librarian
 

ADDRESS: 	 Indiana University Libraries
 
Bloomington, IN 47405
 
(317) 232-3568
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A.
 
M.A.
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 	 Spanish-good
 
French, German-fair
 
Bahasa Indonesia-minimal
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Science librarianship, government
 
documents, technical services,
 
online searching collection
 
development
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Indonesia IX World Bank Education Project. With
 
1985-1986 Andrea Singer, conducted a survey of
 
MUCIA all University of Indonesia Library
 

collections, focusing on information
 
about present policies, budgets, and
 
collection strengths and weaknesses,
 
and developed recommendations for
 
improvements. We developed and
 
presented a series of staff workshops,
 
held weekly discussions on library
 
issues and trends, developed on-line
 
Union List of Serials and lists of
 
needed serials and reference tools
 
and obtained U.S. $250,000 from the
 
project for their purchase.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Andrea Singer and I were also invited to prepare a building
 
program for the University of Andalas' new campus library in
 
Medan, West Sumatra. We prepared an extensive report for
 
this project, which also addressed library organizational
 
issues. (This was a two-week long special assignment, also
 
part of the IX World Bank Education Project for Indonesia.)
 



16 

NAME: 
 John W. Beecher 

TITLE: Director of
 

Libraries
ADDRESS: 
 North Dakota State University
 
The Library
 
PO Box 5599
 
Fargo, North Dakota 
 58105
 
(701) 237-8887
 

DEGREES: 
 B.S., Horticulture, University of Illinois
M.A., Library Science, University of Illinois
 
LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY. 
Spanish-reading and speaking
 

German-reading
 
French-reading
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 International Agricultural
 
Librarianship
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Nepal 

1979, 1983 

Agriculture Library Development.

My assignment was to train local
USAID/MUCIA 

library staff; begin reorganization

of the current collection and suggest
major directions of growth; develop
a 5-year plan (including a new library
building); 
and coordinate the .AAS
Library's development with the
Tribhuvan (National) University's

library development program.


Sierra Leone 
 FeasibilityStud
1978 (with F.W.
Lancaster)

USAID, The Mano Our task was to survey
 
River Union 

Sierra Leone's and Liberia's agricultural information resources and
Project 
 determine the feasibility of
establishing 
an Agricultural Data Bank
and Communications Center in one of
the two countries. 
Dr. Lancaster and
I issued a 6 0
-page feasibility report
for USAID in December 1978.
 
Paraguay 
 Agriculture Library Development. My
job was
USAID, New Mexico 

to establish an Agricultural
Economics Library at the College of
State Univ. 
 Agriculture in the National University

of Asuncion, Paraguay.
 

1970 



17 

John W. Beecher (continued)
 

Paraguay 	 As a Peace Corps Volunteer, I did

1966-1968 	 organizational library work in the
 
Peace Corps 	 College of Agriculture of the National
 

University of Asuncion, Paraguay and
 
taught English as a Second Language.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

I am one of four editors for a new Agricultural Information
 
Resource Centers: A World Directory, an update of a 1960

publication. Funding and distribution, in part, is through

the International Association of Agricultural Librarians and
 
Documentalists. Publication of this new directory is
 
targeted for late 1988.
 



18 

NAME: Paulette Bernhard 
 TITLE: Assist. Prof.
 

ADDRESS: 	 Universite de Montreal
 
Ecole de Bibliotheconomie
 
CP 6128, Succursal A
 
Montreal, 	Quebec H3C 3J7
 
(514) 343-7408
 

DEGREES: M.A., Library Science
 

PhD., Education
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 French, English, German-excellent
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Development of information seeking
 
skills
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Tunisia 
 Documentation pour l'euseignement

1976-1978 agricole. Conception of a program for
Ministere 	des documentation in agricultural

Affaires/France 
 education including: the creation
 

of a central library; the emergence

of local library and working with the
 
central library; education program

for information specialists for the
 
libraries.
 

UNESCO 
 Principes 	directeurs pour la redaction
1986-1987 
 d'objectifs d'apprentissage en biblio
theconomie sciences de l'information
 
et archivistique. Theoretical and
 
practical 	guide in writing educational
 
objectives and learning objectives in
 
the fields of librarianship,
 
information science and archives.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Experience of different cultural environments (Alsace/

France/Tunisia/Quebec).
 



19 

NAME: 
 Daniel M. Blucker 
 TITLE: Head, Ref. &
 
Instruct Serv.
 

ADDRESS: 
 Auburn University of Montgomery Library

Montgomery, Alabama 
 36193-0401
 
(205) 271-9445
 

DEGREES: 
 M.A., Library Science
 

M.A., Management
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY:
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Medical and hospital librarianship
 
academic libraries, reference and

public service
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Saudi Arabia 

1984 	

Military Hospital Library Development.

Develop and expand hospital library
Saudi Arabia 	 services in three Saudi military
Ministry of 
 hospitals.


Defense and 	
Chaired group of military
hospital librarians to institute
Aviation 
 cooperative collection development


and resource sharing; 
to develop
hospital library standards; to submit
proposal for purchasing microform

journal collection ($200,000); and to
submit proposed central military

health sciences library and library
services. 
Trained Saudi national to
manage and operate a hospital library.
Worked with Purchasing and Supplies

Department to improve import and
customs handling procedures for
 
printed material.
 

Saudi Arabia 

1983 Hospital Library Development.
 
Saudi Arabia 

Organized existing library collections

suggested additions to book and
Ministry of 
 journal collections, developed library
Defense & 
 procedures and policy 	manual, trained
Aviation 
 local clerk to manage and maintain1
 
library collections and minimal

services, and instructed local

physician and nursing staff in
library research methods.
 



20 

NAME: Carol Boast 
 TITLE: Agriculture
 

Librarian
 
ADDRESS: 
 University of Illinois Agriculture Library


226 Mumford Hall
 
1301 West Gregory Drive
 
Urbana, Illinois 61801
 
(217) 333-2416
 

DEGREES: B.S., 
Mathematics
 
M.S., Political Science
 
MBA, Business
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY:
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Agriculture, administration,
 
law, services, building design
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Kenya 
 Developing collection development
1987 policy and planning services for
AID 
 agricultural university library to
 
support the institutions recent
 
addition of graduate programs.
 

Pakistan 
 Planning a building to house library
1987 for an agricultural university. 
Also
AID designing services and integration of
 
computers into library operations.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Twelve years in documents, reference, acquisitions, and
administration in Law Library.
 

Three years experience in reference and administration in
agricultural library; designed new building for agricultural

library.
 



21 

NAME: Patricia L. Bril 
 TITLE: Collection Dev.
 
Officer
 

ADDRESS: 
 California State University, Fullerton
 
The Library
 
PO Box 4150
 
Fullerton, CA 
 92634
 
(714) 773-3852
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A., Math
 
M.A., Library Science
 
MPA, Public Administration
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 Spanish, Italian-functional
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Bibliographic instruction,
 
reference, collection develop
ment, library organization and
 
administration
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Mexico 

1986 	

Development of Bibliographic

Instruction Program for Universidad
UNESCO Autonoma de Yucatan (UADY). 
 Project

involved working with virtually all
 
librarians in 17-library system as

well as discussions with university

faculty, administrators and students.
 
Demonstrations of possible biblio
graphic instriction techniques,

based on British and American models,
 
were presented. A final report

recommended a multi-year plan for
 
achieving curr'icular integration of

bibliographic instruction in each
 
discipline.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Participant in ARL OMS Academic Library Consultant Training
Program for two weeks in September 1982; as trainee, was copresenter at ARL OMS Management Skills Institute in Tucson,

Arizona, May 1983.
 

Served on three-member study team invited to assess selfstudy of library at University of Colorado, Colorado
 
Springs.
 

Have traveled extensively, visited libraries, and attended
professional conferences in Europe and New Zealand.
 



22 

NAME: Emily Candelmo 
 TITLE: Librarian
 

ADDRESS: 	 PRC Engineering
 
300 East 42nd Street
 
New York, NY 10017
 
(212) 973-3064
 

DEGREES: 	 M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 	 French-fluent
 
Spanish-working knowledge
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Sahel region of West Africa, land
 
and water resource development
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Burkina Faso 
 Savannah Regional Water Resources

1975-1979 
 And Land Use Project. 	 Advisor and
USAID 	 consultant for the project:
 

Savannah Regional Water Resources
 
and Land Use Project in West Africa.
 
Responsible for acquisitions;

cataloging books, periodicals and
 
microfiche collections; library

equipment and supplies at the Inter-

African Committee for Hydraulic

Studies. Consulting Librarian and
 
Advisor on technical processing of
 
library material, establishment of
 
improved cataloging procedures and
 
library planning and programming.

Editing of the "Catalog of the CIEH
 
Documentation Center." 
 Compilation

of French language subject index
 
system covering all aspects of land
 
and water d(vclopraent and the subject

of indexing of 5,000 documents. On
 
the job training and supervision of
 
clerical and paraprofessional staff.
 
Maintained liaison with government

agencies, 	private organizations and
 
major universities in 	the US and
 
abroad. Project data 	research, design

and supervision of training program

in Canada and the US for the resident
 
CIEH documentalist.
 

Mali 	 Mali Land Use Proect. Consulting
1980-1982 librarian - designed and directed the
USAID establishment of the project Docu
mentation Center, including training
 



23 

Emily Candelmo (continued)
 

and supervision of Malian counterparts. Provided on-site and back-up
support in document research,
acquisitions, cataloging, currentawareness and selective dissemination
of information (SDI) in the areas of:
agriculture, soils, remote sensing,
range ecology, water resources and
sociology as they related to West
Africa. 
Editor and compiler of
project's 1700 title bibliography.
 



24 

NAME: 
 Albert Casciero 

TITLE: 
 Director,
 

Learning Resource
ADDRESS: 
 University of the District of Columbia
4200 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC

(202) 282-7536


DEGREES: 
 B.A., 
Fine Arts, Columbia University
 
M.A., 
Educ. Media & Instruc. Sys., 
Columbia Univ.
LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 Spanish, English, German-fluent
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 

Film, photography
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Paraquay 

1974, 1975 

Teacher Training, American School of
Asuncion.
State Dept. Train teachers in the use
and preparation of A.V. materials.
Set up darkroom and photo facilities
for students and faculty. 
Brought
TV portable recording system and train
faculty and students 
to use it.
Taught photography 
courses.
Nicaragua 

1980 Senior Fulbright Scholar. 
 Taught
IES media courses. 
Redesigned curricula
for library science and communications
 

programs. 
Conducted 
an American
documentary film festival. 
 Lectured
 
on the subject.
 



25 NAME: 
 Joyce S. Cohrs 

T E Head of Tech
ADDRESS: 
 Cobb County Public Library System 
 Operations
 

30 Atlanta St.
Marietta, 
GA 
 30060
(404) 423-2335
 
DEGREEs: 
 B.A., Psychology
 

M.A., Psychology
 
LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY 


English, only
 
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION. 


Special libraries, 
technical

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

1983-1985 

Industrial Technolo A
Georgia Inst.
of Tech/USAID lication
Pro ram. Planned, developed
maitaned an
 an Information 


Center
for the ITAP engineering
trained local staff to make it into
 
Project;
 

a Permanent 
resource for Egyptia
1975-1977 
 design and development n

Du7ba center.
7 
 Worked for an American oil service
company. 
Served 
as Records Admin.
setting 
up a central filing
and off-site archival room
 

storage 
system
With a multi-ethnic 

staff.
 

ADDITIONAL 

RELEVANT 
EXPERIENCE
 

businesses 

and non-profit 


Have helped set up several small special libraries
agencies which can be run by
 
clerical in
 

or volunteer 
staff.
M1ost 
of my professional 

experi
IS has been With multilbra
lead technical ence (abolic1)
services 
opera 
 ios.
 aveooe . library systems where I
 



26 

NAME: Marjorie Cook 
 TITLE:
 
ADDRESS: 
 Summer Instit. of Linquistics (after May:


PO Box 2270 PO Box 505
 
Manila, Philippines 
 Unity, ME 
 04988]


DEGREES: 
 M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY:
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Special libraries and
 
international development
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Philippines 

1987 	

Vocational Educational Resource
 
Neighbors Abroad 	

Center, Palo, Leyte, Philippines.

Beginning an Educational Resource
 
Center. Eventually hope to include
 
a library. Was able to give
cultural points, ideas on collection
 
development, etc. 
 Hope to have
consulting input in Philippines. My
present consulting has been here in
 
the U.S.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

I have been living in 	the Philippines since the end of 1970,
with the Summer Institute of Linquistics (SIL).
the SIL Library for eight years. 	
Worked in
 

Am just finishing up my
MLS at Catholic U. 

September of 1987. 

Plan to return to the Philippines

Am also interested in 	beginning an
association for the theological libraries when I return.
Have already discussed it with some of the libraries.
 



27 

NAME: 
 Keith Cottam 
 TITLE: Director of
 
Libraries
 

ADDRESS: The University of Wyoming

PO Box 3334, University Station
 
Laramie, Wyoming 
82071
 
(307) 766-3279
 

DEGREES: 
 M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY:
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Management, organization,
 
bibliographic instruction,
 
public services
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Vietnam 
 Library Development.
1971 The library

project was part of a larger effort
USAID/Institute 
 to review, analyze and assist in the
of Public Admin. development of the National Institute
 
of Administration, Saigon. 
The
library report from the project is
available from IPA in New York: 
"The
Library as a force in the development
of the National Institute of Admini
stration."
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Presently corresponding with the Chung Yuan Christian
University, Republic of China, on a proposed exchange

program.
 

Trained through the ARL Consulting Training Program.
 
Experienced as a consultant on management skills,
organization, public services, BI, professionalism.
 



28 
NAME: 
 Martha L. Crockett 


TITLE: 
 Technical
 

Information Spec.
ADDRESS: 
 US Patent and Trademark Offi.ce
 
CM2 Room 306

Washington, DC 
 20231

(703) 557-9686
 

DEGREES: 
 A.B.
 

M.A., Library Science
 
LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 English
 
AREAS OF SECIALIZATION: 


Government Documents, patents

and trademarks, information
 
dissemination
 

PR.OJECT EXPERIENCE
 
Philippine 


Modernizi
196 the Industrial Proert
Stet m.
World Intell. Advised the Philippin
Office Patent
Property Og. 

(PPO) on steps to be followed
for developing and managing their
patent information services; made
recommendations 


concerning the access
to and dissemination 
of technological
information contained in patent
documentation; 
advised the PPO on the
acquisition, 

facilities; storage and retrieval
and trained the staff in
more effective 

mentation. use of patent docu-
Visited libraries to
the groundwork for improver networking


lay
 
between the PPO's scientific library
and other technically oriented
libraries in the Philippines in order
to enlarge the PPO's base of resources
and improve access to the Philippine

patent file.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 
Worked at a Patent Depository Library for eleven years
 
before taking a Position with the US Patent & Trademark
Office. 
Positions included Government Documents Specialist

and Assistant Chief of the Technology and Science Department
where the patents were located.
 



29 

NAME: Meredith (Bunny) Dalebout TITLE: Childrens 

ADDRESS: Vail Public Library
292 West Meadow Drive
Vail, Colorado 81657 

Librarian 

(303) 476-6200 

DEGREES: M.A., Educational Media 
LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: French 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE 

Republic of Niger 
 Integrated Livestock Project.
1983-1985 
 Served
 
US Peace Corps 

as librarian for a cooperative
development project funded by USAID.

The library holds approximately 1,500
books, documents, and periodicals.
The work involved sorting, classification and processing of materials
already on-site, and ordering of new
materials. 
 The project library began
primarily as 
a research library;
later, general reading material
(mostly non-fiction) 
was stocked for
the local community. 
I supervised
and trained a Nigerian library aide,
whc assumed administration of the
library upon my departure. 
We wrote
periodic reports for the project
director, and published a monthly


library newsletter.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 
I am active in development projects with the Returned Peace
Corps Volunteer group in Denver.
 



30 

NAME: J. Periam Danton 
 TITLE: Professor
 

emeritus
 
ADDRESS: 
 University of California-Berkeley
 

School of Library & Information Studies
 
Berkeley, CA 94720
 
(415) 642-1464
 

DEGREES: 
 B.A., M.A., PhD.
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: German
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Comparative librarianship,
 
library education, library

research, library history
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Ethiopia 
 Library Consultant. I surveyed the
1961 (few) libraries of the country and
US State Dept. made recommendations for cooperation
 
and development.
 

Jamaica 
 Library Consultant. I surveyed the
1968 the libraries of the country and
UNESCO 
 made recommendations concerning
 
1) library education; 2) national
 
library; 3) strengthening of some
 
aspects of the national library

service. 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

I have taught international and cooperative librarianship
for about 20 years; academic library history and
administration for about 25 years; library research for
about 2 dozen years; and library management off and on. 
 I
have r-rvey numerous libraries, mostly academic.
 



31 

NAME: Richard H. Dewey 
 TITLE: Director
 

ADDRESS: 	 Hills Memorial Library

Hudson, New Hampshire 03051
 
(603) 886-6030
 

DEGREES: B.A., Philosophy, University of San Francisco

M.A., Library Science, California State-San Jose
Cours de civilization francaise, Univ. of Paris
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 	 French-fluent
 
Arabic-minimal
 
German, Italian-read
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Collection development, library
 
use iIstruction, public services
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Khartoum, 	Sudan 
 Library Development. Assignment:
1975 develop a graduate level collection
Ford Foundation/ in linquistics; work on 5 year plan;
The Arab League staff recommendations; library space

recommendations. 
 Just as the UN has
 
designated world headquarters in

specific cities, e.g. FAO in Rome,

the Arab League's ALESCO (UNESCO)

has established this grad. school
 
in Khartoum.
 

Egypt 
 Library-use Instruction. Development
1972-1978 of library-use instruction programs,
Cairo University undergraduate and graduate, for the
 
library at Cairo University.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

It was while at 
the Library at the American University in
Cairo that I was able to create programs specifically for
this school and culture in the use of a library. Previous
experience was the American University of Beirut 
(19651968), where I set up the first program in the University's

history, which became a requirement for graduation.
 



32 NME: Audrey Dibble 

TITE: 
Reference
 

DDRESS: 
 Washington State University 
 Librarian
 
Pullman, WA 
 99164-5610

(509) 335-2691
 

DEGREES: 
 B.A.
 
M.A.

M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY 
 Arabic
 

AREAs OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Library development training,

organization, 

cataloging, Planning, reference,
buildings, 
automation
management
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Yemen Arab Rep.

19-


Pr 

e
Pln tup and manage
the YAR Ministry of Agriculture and
 

Fisheries Documentation Center.
 
Involved in latter stages of
construction 


of the building, 
super-
Vised moving in and physical
ments. arrange-
Established 
core collection
and initiated acquisitions
Determined programs.
means of bibliographic
control; do original cataloging
classifying 
 and
of Yemen documents and
other original 

Responsible source materials.
 
supervising for hiring, training,
and evaluating
staff and TDYs. local


Work closely with
Minstry Officials
responsive co provide
service. 
Initiated and
Planned automated card production
system. 
Member of project advisory
team.
 

ADDITIONAL 
RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 
Previous experience 
in Korea and Zambia.
 



33 

NAME: Joanne R. Euster TITLE: University 
Librarian 

ADDRESS: Rutgers University 
Alexander Library
New Brunswick, ITJ 08903 
(201) 932-7505 

DEGREES: B.A. 
M.A., Library Science
 
MBA, Business
 
PhD.
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Spanish-limited speaking and reading

French-good reading
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Management and organization
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Mexico 

1973 	 Union Eidal. Pilot project setting
up cataloging and circulation systems
Union Ejidal 
 for seven duplimate small collections
 

to serve 
the seven community farms

(ejidos) which make up Ejidal.
 



34 

NAME: Evelyn P. Fancher TITLE: Director of
 
Libraries and
 
Learning Resources
 

ADDRESS: 	 Tennessee State University
 
3500 Merritt Blvd.
 
Nashville, TN 37203
 
(615) 320-3682
 

DEGREES: 	 B.S.
 
M.A., Library Science
 
Ed.S.
 
PhD.
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: French-some knowledge
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Administration, college and
 
university librarianship
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Swaziland, Africa Swaziland Cropping Systems.
 
1982 1) Agricultural libraries throughout
 
USAID 	 the country were visited; 2) Needs
 

assessment questionnaire was
 
administered; 3) recommendations
 
were made; 4) time was spent in the
 
project library for the purpose of
 
placing orders for journals and
 
books.
 



35 

NAME: Emily Gallup Fayen 
 TITLE: 
 Asst. Director
 
of Libraries for
 
Systems
 

ADDRESS: 
 Van Pelt Library/CH
 
University of Pennsylvania

Philadelphia, PA 
 19104
 
(215) 898-7091
 

DEGREES: 
 B.S.
 
MPA/Information Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 French
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Compater support for information
 
systems
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Egypt 

1985 

ENSTINET (Egyptian National Scientific
 
and Technical Information Network).
USIA 
 Assisted the Egyptian 	staff in using

BRS/SEARCH to support a local
 
information retrieval system for

Egyptian S & T literature. Helped

developed a bilingual terminal to
support Arabic and English language
 
use of the system.
 

China 
 First International Symposium of S & T

1985 Information in China (ISTIC).
 
Private 	 Presented a paper on indexing


languages for online retrieval systems

and advised the Chinese on their plans

for a nationwide scientific and
 
technical information system.
 

Indonesia 
 NAS/NRC Program in Indonesia. Assisted
1986, 1987 
 Indonesian representatives in planning
National Academy 
 for information services to Indonesia.
 
of Sciences
 



36 

NAME: Sara Fine 	 TITLE: Professor
 

ADDRESS: 	 University of Pittsburgh
 
606 L.I.S. Building
 
Pittsburgh, PA 152b0
 
(412) 624-5237
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A.

M.A.
 
PhD., Counselling psychology
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY:
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Communications and behavioral
 
aspects of librarianship and
 
information science, psychological
 
aspects of technological change
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Turkey AMPART. The purpose was to provide
 
1986 consultation on program activities
 
USIA and development to the libraries of
 

the United States Information Service
 
in Ankara, Izmir and Istanbul and to
 
present lectures on technological
 
developments in American libraries
 
to the academic, diplomatic and
 
business communities in these three
 
cities.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Visiting scholar in Hungary, January 22-February 3, 1987.
 
Sponsored by the Hungarian Academy of Science and the
 
University of Pittsburh. The purpose of the project was to
 
provide consultation to the Lorand Oetvos University Library
 
School faculty and to the Library of the Hungarian Academy
 
of Science on the behavioral aspects of librarianship and to
 
present lectures/seminars to the Hungarian Library
 
Association and the Hungarian Institute of Sociology.
 

Visiting Fulbright Professor in Israel, January-June 1986
 
and January-June 1987. Sponsored by the Hebrew University,
 
Jerusalem and the Fulbright Exchange Program, for two
 
consecutive years a 5 1/2 month residence as visiting
 
professor in the School of Library and Archive Studies.
 
During these programs I taught in the regular library school
 
program, provided consultation and lectures in universities
 
throughout the country, and presented workshops for library
 
practitioners.
 



37 

Sara Fine (continued)
 

Visiting lecturer in Egypt, April 4-12, 1986. 
 Initiation by
the University of Cairo Library school to lecture to faculty
and students on the American experience with technology and
the socio-psychological effects oi 
technological changes on
libraries, librarians and users. 
The second purpose was to
interview and recruit potential candidates for the PhD
 
program at the University of Pittsburgh.
 



38 

NAME: 
 Rita C. Fisher 
 TITLE: Librarian III
 
ADDRESS: 
 Owen Science and Engineering Library


Washington State University

Pullman, WA 
 99164-3200
 
(509) 335-2671
 

DEGREES: 
 B.A.
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 English
 
French, German-reading knowledge
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Agriculture, biology, inter
national development
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Jordan 

1985 Jordan Valley Agricultural Services
 
USAID Project.
1985 Initiated organization of
research station library: cataloged,


classified and prepared for
circulation all English language

materials purchased from project

funds. Developed vertical file.

Surveyed libraries in the country
with significant agricultural

collections for AID Mission Ag.

Officer.
 

ADDITIONALRELEVANTEXPERIENCE
 

International Development Library Liaison for WSU.
Co-oiganized and implemented short-course for African
 
Libraries.
Participated in series of training programs for Indonesian
academic administrators.
 

Participated in project writing.
Served on project advisory committees for WSU project.
 



39 
NAME: 
 Richard K. Gardner 


TITLE: 
 Director
 
ADDRESS: 
 Universite de Montreal
 

C.P. 6128, Succ. A
Montreal, Quebec 
 H3C 3J7
(514) 343-7400
 

DEGREES: 
 PhD.
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 French-fluent
 
AREASOFSPECIALIZATION: 


Collection development, biblio
graphic control education for
library and information science


PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 
Vietnam 
 Ichi.anState Univerity Adviso

1957-1958USAID 

USAID dmi, ...io
Groupin PublicAdminitr'atint .o
theGovernent,


f SuthVietnam 
EstbliEsh 
a pl 
 brary at National
Institute of Administration 
in Saigon.
Teach library science to civil
servants.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 
As Director of Ecole de bibliotheconomie

l'information 
 et des sciences de
at
project: the Universite de Montreal I the following


In 1981 the Canadian International 
Development
Agency (CIDA) granted EBSI the sum of $192,780 for a five
year programme (1982-1987)
biliothecaires, 


archivistes to aid the Ecole de
Universite de Dakar (Senegal) to develop a master's degree
 

et documentalistes 

(EBAD) at the
programme. 
EBAD was founded in 1962 by UNESCO as
library school for French-speaking a regional
Sahara, with instruction Africa south of the
currently at the undergraduate 
level.
Africa. It
serves students from eighteen countries in West
The Universite de Montreal
this new programme. serves as consultant for
Certain Universite de Montreal faculty
 

members have undertaken teaching assignments in Dakar and we
 
regularly receive EBAD faculty members for visits up to six
 
weeks in Montreal. 
We are also supplying library books and
computer equipment.
 



40 

NAME: Melvin R. George TITLE: Director of 
Libraries 

ADDRESS: Oregon State University Library 
Corvallis, OR 97331 
(503) 754-3411 

DEGREES: B.S., M.S., M.A., PhD. 

LANGUAGE PRUFICIiNCY: English-fluent 
French-reading knowledge
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Library buildings, collections,
 
management
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Bangladesh 	 Institute for Post-graduate Studies
 
1985 in Agriculture. Developed base
 
USAID, JICA, collection relating to proposed
 
Winrock Int. curriculum. Wrote evaluative report
 

on Development of IPSA Library
 
including staff qualifications and
 
organization, building and equipment
 
needs, and other related matters.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Supervised planning and construction of two major building
 
projects: Elmhurst College (Illinois), 60,000 sq. ft.;
 
Northeastern Illinois University (Chicago), 150,000 sq. ft.,
 
and one major renovation; Center for Inner City Studies
 
Library at Northeastern Illinois University. More than
 
twenty building consultancies for academic and public
 
libraries.
 



41 

NAME: Paulette Foss George 
 TITLE: 
 Information
 
Specialist


ADDRESS: 
 Postharvest Institute for Perishables
University of Idaho Library Room 314
Moscow, Idaho 
 83843
 
(208) 885-7059
 

DEGREES: B.A., 
cum laude, University of Colorado
M.A., Library Science, San Jose State University
M.A., European History, Univ. of Idaho
 
LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 German-speak, read and write
 

adequately
French-read and understand adequately

speaking and writing-fair


Spanish-read and understand
 
adequately, speak-survival level
Portuguese, Italian, Dutch, Afrikaans
 
Romanian-read
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Somalia 

Assisted in preparation of technical
1986, proposed 
 proposal to create a public admini-
Bechtel Corp. 
 stration library within the university

in Mogadishu for Bechtel and was
prepared to re-locate overseas if
Bechtel had been awarded the contract.
Ecuador 

Developed feasibility plan for
1985 

improvement and computerization for

the Food Technology Library at the
Technical University of Ambato.
Included a management information
system for the entire Food Engineering

college.


Pakistan 

1984 Irrigation Systems Management/Research


Project.

USAID Prepared plan for establishing library network to support the
 

USAID-sponsored Irrigation Systems
Management/Research 
Project as part of
the IMS/R design team.
 
Dominica 


Provided assistance to the agri-
Jamaica 

cultural marketing boards which were
1983 

in the porcess of developing basic
 
information centers to assist in
export diversification.
 



42 

Paulette Foss George (continued)
 

Egypt 
 Invited to present paper at the US/
1982 Egyptian Conference on the "Infra
structure of an Information Society?
and reviewed information needs with
clients at the University of Assiut.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Designed, organized and manage a small, fully computerized
special library within an international agricultural
consulting organization. 
The staff of 4 have built a
collection of 9700 documents. 
Forty thousand documents have
been distributed in 5 years to 900 clients in 114 countries
as well as 23 acquisitions bulletins, 3 newsletters, 1900
copies of 4 major bibliographies, and 1900 personalized
bibliographies. 
Developed a computer retrievable roster of
700+ experts.
 

Implemented a system linking 7 regional library systems with
12 National Education Dissemination Prcject sites into a
network for computerized information retrieval and delivery
of education-related documents.
 
Have organized collections of in-house reference materials
for several agencies of Colorado state government and a
private company in the fields of planning, criminal justice,
and agriculture.
 

Twelve years experience in general reference, collection
development, and computerized information retrieval using 8
mainframe hosts and two microcomputer systems.
 



43 

NAME: Carolyn Gray TITLE: Associate 
Director 

ADDRESS: Brandeis University Library 
Waltham, MA 02254 

DEGREES: M.A., Library Science 

PhD. Candidate 

LA4GUAGE PROFICIENCY: English 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Library automation, organizational
 
development, social policy
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

People's Republic Consultant-Lecturer in Library Auto
of China mation. I was invited to give a
 
1985 	 series of lectures (tutorials) on
 

Ministry of library automation. For four weeks
 

Educ. JiaoTong I gave prepared classes to the library
 
Univ.-Shanghai 	 staff and systems staff on record
 

structure, software components and
 
functional capabilities of integrated
 
library systems. I critiqued the
 
development work being done by the
 
library systems staff and made
 
recommendations. I visited libraries
 
in five major cities throughout the
 
country and talked about the creation
 
of an information infrastructure.
 



44 

NAME: Larry W. Griffin 
 TITLE: Director of
 
Library Services
 

ADDRESS: 	 Indiana University-Purdue University
 
2101 Coliseum Blvd. East
 
Fort Wayne, IN 46805-1499
 
(219) 481-6513
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A.
 
M.A.
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 French, German, Italian, Bahasa
 
Indonesia-"tourist"
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
Library instruction and orienta
tion for foreign students, tech
nical services, administration
 
and organization
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Jakarta, Indonesia 
 World Bank IX-MUCIA Tech. Assistance
1985 
 I worked with the Director of
Midwest Univ. 
 Libraries 	and University Admin. at the
Comortium 	for 
 University of Indonesia, Jakarta, to
Int. Activities assist in planning for a new organi
zation and library at new campus to be

built at Depok. I advised on organi
zation, computerization, and planning

for technical services. 
 I conducted
 
continuing education sessions for
 
library staff.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

I have continued to work as 
a member of the Project Team to
seek additional funding for staff and library development at
 
the University of Indonesia.
 



45 

NAME: Kay K. Hale 
 TITLE: Librarian
 

ADDRESS: 
 Rosenstiel School of Marine & Atmospheric Science
 
University of Miami
 
4600 Rickenbacker Causeway
 
Miami, FL 33149
 
(305) 361-4021
 

DEGREES: B.A.
 

M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY:
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Marine science, agriculture
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Ethiopia 
 Establishment of Teacher-Training

1972-1973 Institution. The Librarian was one

UNESCO 
 of a team of international experts
 

involved in establishing a new
 
teacher-training institution for
 
Ethiopia. My main duties included
 
planning the library facilities and
 
services, ordering and processing

publications, and choosing local
 
librarian to be sent abroad for
 
graduate education. I stayed with
 
the project for only 1 year, after
 
which another librarian replaced me.
 

Philippines Strengtheninq Rural Agricultural

1969-1971, Universities. The Librarian was one


1965-1966 
 of a team of international experts

UNESCO 
 involved in strengthening 2 rural
 

agricultural universities in the
 
Philippines (one on Mindanao, one on
 
Luzon). My main duties included
 
upgrading facilities and services,
 
ordering publications, training

staff, and replacing the local
 
librarians who were sent abroad for
 
graduate education.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Presently I am involved in planning a marine science
 
information network for the Caribbean and Latin America,

with my library as the center for collecting and
 
disseminating information. 
A workshop in December 1986,

attended by delegates from 7 countries and from US
 
government agencies, emphasized the need and interest in
 



46 

Kay K. Hale (continued)
 

improving communications among oceanographers as well as
 
We are now seeking funding to
libraries in the region. 


equip pilot sites with microcomputers, electronic mail
 

subsc::iptions, and possible subscriptions to the AQUATIC
 
SCIEN:E & FISHERIES ABSTRACTS on CD-ROM. Another goal is
 

the collection and indexing of the area's marine science
 
"grey literature."
 



47 

NAME: Gretchen G. Hammerstein TITLE: Consultant
 

ADDRESS: National Library of the Philippines 
T.M. Kalaw St. 
Manilla, Philippines 
50-23-29 or 58-25-11 

DEGREES: B.A., Chemistry 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Tagalog (Philipino), Spanish,
 
French-some
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Public library development,
 
in-service training foi
 
management/automation, local
 
government and community
 
information center development
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Philippines Information Systems Management Plan
1986, 1987 ning. Developed proposal for tourist
 
Information Int. industry to automate a fast growing
 

private company (Galleon Holiday
 
Group). Implementation phase was
 
brokered an- I retain the monitoring
 
and backup responsibility for this and
 
other Information International
 
projects. This particular project
 
required records management, economic
 
forecasting, communications linkages
 
using telegraphic and radio tech
nc±ogy.
 

Philippines Philippines Galleon Project.
 
Researched resources for project to
 

Private Donor build a boat usable to promote the
 
tourist industry and raise funds for
 
historical restoration. Included
 
networking and data base building.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Public Library Director in US for 12 years (1974-1986).
 

Consulting for library space planning and facilities
 
construction for new and renovated buildings (1978-present).
 



48 

Gretchen G. Hammerstein (continued)
 

Extensive lecturing on library service development topics

(1976-present).
 

In-service training program establishment for municipal

workers (1980-present).
 



49 

NAME: Donna Hanson TITLE: Science 
Librarian 

ADDRESS: University of I
Library 
Moscow, Idaho 
(208) 885-6235 

daho 

83843. 

DEGREES: B.A., Education 
M.A., Library Science 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: English 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Agriculture, forestry, nutrition,
 
water resources and hydrology
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Pakistan Irrigated Systems Management/Research.
 
1986+ Wrote specifications for water
 
USAID resoures library, including staff,
 

collection, organization, equipment.
 
Advised on formation of in-country
 
network of water resources related
 
libraries.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Science Serials and Reference Librarian for eight years;
 
chemistry, food science, nutrition, and related subject
 
liaison for 8 years; responsible for collection development
 
and subject liaison in all areas of agriculture, forestry
 
and engineering for over 5 years.
 



50 

NAME: Suzine Har-Nicolescu TITLE: Chief Librarian 
and Professor 

ADDRESS: Medgar Evers College/CUNY 
Library 
1150 Carroll Street 
Brooklyn, NY 11225 
(718) 735-1851 

DEGREES: B.A. 
M.A. 
M.A., Library Science 
DALS
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Japanese,.Korean, Chinese, French,
 
Spanish, Italian, Russian, English
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Universal bibliographic control,
 
romanization of Non-Roman scripts,
 
computer applications for library
 
operations, cataloging/coding
 
standards
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Korea & Japan Cataloging/coding Systems Employed
 
1984, 1986 by the Korean Universities in relation
 
Int. Fulbright- to the International Standards.
 

Conducted research on the feasibility
Hays Commission 

and desirability of employing Korean
 
cataloging information in local and
 
international shared information
 
networks. Study includes the
 
libraries of Yonsei, Ewah and Sogang
 
Universities in Seoul, Korea.
 

Japan & Korea IFLA Preconference Seminar, Tokyo.
 
1986 Presented, by invitation, a paper at
 
IFLA 1986 IFLA Preconference in Tokyo
 

under the theme of "Automated Systems
 
for Access to Multilingual and Multi

script Library Materials..." Title of
 
the paper was "Romanized and Trans
literized Databases of Asian-

Language Material.. ." The paper has
 
been translated into Japanese and
 
published in both languages by IFLA
 
and the Japan Library Association.
 
Also delivered and conducted both
 
several lectures and seminars for
 
academic and public libraries in
 
Japan and Korea.
 



51 

Suzine Har-Nicolescu (continued)
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Consultant to Ewha Women's University (Seol, Korea) for

library collection development, automation, and operational

layout for the new library library (19 81-present).
 

Consultant in automation and cataloging/coding systems for

Tokyo Special City Public Library, in Hibiya Park (1984).
 

Consultant to the Korea Central National Library for
 
architectural/operational layouts for the new library

building (a 30 million dollar project) 1986-present.
 

President of the Asian Pacific American Libraries
 
Association (1985-1986).
 

Fulbright Alumni Association [International, national and
 
local] 1984-present.
 



52 

NAME: Ann Hartness-Kane 
 TITLE: 	 Asst. Head
 
Librarian
 

ADDRESS: 
 Benson Latin American Collection
 
University of Texas at Austin
 
Austin, TX 78713
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A.
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Portuguese-excellent
 
Spanish-fair reading, excellent
 
speaking
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Reference services, user education
 
microfilming projects
 

PROJECT 	EXPERIENCE
 

Portugal 
 Academic Specialist. Talks to groups
1986 of librarians and consultation with

USIS 	 individual librarians in three cities
 

on reference services in libraries
 
with limited resources, user education
 
programs in university libraries, and
 
setting up microfilming projects.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Supervisor, Preservation Microfilming and Acquisitions

Project, Benson Latin American Collection, funded by US

Department of Education, 1981-1983.
 

Representative, Latin American Microform Project (LAMP) to
the Biblioteca Nacional and Arquivo Nacional of Brazil to
negotiate a joint microfilming project of Brazilian
 
government documents, 1977.
 

Professional intern, Foreign Area Fellowship Program,

1972/1973. (A Ford Foundation program to build
 
international relationships at the professional level

between US and Latin American public and private

institutions.
 

Have attended two national meetings of the Congresso

Brasilerio de Biblioteconomia e Documentaeao.
 



53 

NAME: Dan Haverkamp 	 TITLE: Marketing Rep.
 

ADDRESS: 	 Local Systems Division, OCLC, Inc.
 
6565 Frantz Rd.
 
Dublin, Ohio 43017
 
(614) 767-6441 or (800) 848-5878
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A., Latin American Studies, Cornell University
 
M.A., Library Science, University of Texas-Austin
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Spanish, Portuguese-fluent
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Library automation, technical
 
services, Latin American
 
librarianship
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Mexico OCLC Cataloging Project. Employed at
 
1978-1980 the Iberoamericana as Chief of Tech-

Centro de nical Services. As part of my work I
 

Informacion 	 researched alternatives to our manual
 
Academia 	 cataloging effort, and initiated the
 

OCLC connection there. OCLC was used
 
at the Iberoamericana from 1980
 
through 1982, until economic
 
difficulties in Mexico forced the
 
institution to go inactive as a user.
 

Argentina Academic Specialist. I was invited by
 
1984 USIA to design and teach a two-week
 
USIA intensive course on basic library
 

automation at the Centro Lincoln in
 
Buenos Aires. There was an obvious
 
need for this course; 25-30 librarians
 
were expected to attend, but over 175
 
indicated interest and 130 actually
 
attended faithfully. I also lectured
 
in Uruguay and Chile as part of this
 
program. The focus on the course was
 
to give a broad overview of how
 
library automation fits together, with
 
a detailed look at the relationship
 
between bibliographic databases and
 
individual libraries.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT 	EXPERIENCE:
 

Since October 1985 have been involved with installing a
 
local automated library system at the Universidad de Costa
 
Rica in San Jose, C.R. The first automated library system
 
in Central America.
 



54 

NAME: 
 Dan C. Hazen 
 TITLE: Librarian for
 
Hispanic Collection
 

ADDRESS: 
 University of California-Berkeley
 
Berkeley, CA 94720
 
(415) 642-0956
 

DEGREES: 	 M.A., Library Science
 
PhD., Latin American History
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Spanish-fluent
 
French, Portuguese-reading and
 

limited speaking/understanding
 
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Latin American Studies, collection
 

development
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Venezuela 
 Academic Consultant. Advisor to the
1986 "Sisteras de Servicios Bibliotecarios
USIA/USIS 
 Y De Informacion de La Universidad del
 
Zulia" (serbiluz) in a process of
partial centralization and to the
 
Programa Biblioteca in Curriculum
 
Reform; lectures to library science
 
students.
 

Nicaragua 
 Academic consultant. Advisor to the
1985 Programa de Biblioteca of the Univer-
USIA/USIS 
 sidad Centroamericana (UCA) in
 
curriculum reform and facilities
 
planning and lectures to library

science students.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVA14T EXPERIENCE
 

Fulbright-Hays research/lecturing grant to Peru, 1981-1982:
Bibliographic Research Project combined with lecturing for
librarians at the Biblioteca National and at the Universidad
Nacional "San Agustin" (Arequipa); some teaching for library
science students in the Universidad Nacional Mayor de San

Marcos (Lima).
 

Latin American Teaching Fellowship to the Universidad
Centroamericano, Managua, Nicaragua, 1976-1977:
Administrative and technical work in the university's
Biblioteca "Carlos Cuadra Pasos"; 
lectures to library school
 
students.
 



55 

NAME: Quynh N. Hoa 	 TITLE: Library Insp.
 

ADDRESS: US Government Printing Office 
North Capitol & H St. 
Washington, DC 20401 
(202) 275-1123 

(SLL) 

DEGREES: M.A., Library Science 
Ed.D.
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 	 Vietnamese-native
 
French, English, Chinese-fluent
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Library automation, international
 
networking, international docu
ments.
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

S. Vietnam A proposal to the problem of
 
1973 Vietnam author entry. Comparing the
 
Lib. of Congress cataloging with the Vietnamese author
 

SE Asia Section entry, giving the different names in
 
Vietnamese language. Using Charles
 
A. Cutter, in his Rules For A Printed
 
Dictionary Catalogue, summed up the
 
purposes of a library catalog in 3
 
statements: 1. to enable a person
 
to find a book of which either a) the
 
author, b) the title, c) the subject.
 
Compare 85 years later, the Inter
national Conference on Cataloging
 
Union List of Serials held in Paris,
 
1961.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Working with Medical libraries, Academic libraries and
 
Government documents in the last 12 years. Expertise in On
line databases: such as OCLC, DIALOG, Medline, Infoline,
 
CAI. Have inspected 300 libraries which belong to the
 
depository library system.
 

In 1980 sponsored by a private consultant firm (Calculon) to
 
make a union list of all serials and audiovisual materials
 
in 200 VA medical libraries in the US.
 



56 

TITLE: Asst. Librarian
NAME: Pamela Howard 


ADDRESS: 	 Arizona State University
 
Hayden Library
 
Tempe, AZ 85287
 
(602) 965-5167
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A., Latin American Studies
 
M.A., Latin American Studies
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 	 Spanish, Portuguese-fluent
 
French, Italian-some
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Latin American Studies, Inter
national librarianship, biblio
graphic instruction, AACR2
 
cataloging
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Brazil Library Fellow Program. Served as
 
1985-1986 a consultant to seven binational
 
USIA center libraries for technical
 

problems. Organized and led seminars
 
on BI, reference and cataloging
 
services. Designed a special course
 
entitled "English for Librarians"
 
which emphasized library vocabulary
 
and updating professional skills.
 
I also designed another one week
 
course for teachers of English that
 
stressed library resources and ethnic
 
diversity in the US. Assisted in
 
the processing of books donated by
 
the USIA and other sources.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Experienced OCLC cataloging using AACR2; online catalog use
 
at UCLA, UC San Diego and Arizona State University;
 
bibliographic database experience using DIALOG and
 
Wilsonline.
 



57 

NAME: Barbara Hutchinson 	 TITLE: Manager
 

ADDRESS: 	 University of Arizona
 
Arid Lands Information Center
 
845 N. Park Ave.
 
Tucson, AZ 85701
 
(602) 624-7897
 

DEGREES: 	 M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: French-some
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Agricultural librarianship,
 
microcomputer library systems
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Yemen Arab Republic CID/USAID Yemen Documentation
 
1982-1983 Learning Resource Project (DLRC).
 
CID/USAID Managed DLRC project. Included
 

initial evaluation and design phase.
 

Bahrain Evaluation report on current status
 
1984 and future needs of library services
 
Arabian Gulf for the Desert and Arid Zone
 
University 	 Sciences Program. Activities will
 

include recommendations for
 
acquisitions of personnel documents,
 
journals and hardware, such as
 
computers and equipment. Online
 
bibliographic services training will
 
also be provided.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Information service component proposal writing.
 



58 

NAME: Miles M. Jackson 	 TITLE: Dean and
 
Professor
 

ADDRESS: 	 University of Hawaii
 
Graduate School of Library Studies
 
Honolulu, HI 86822
 
(808) 948-7321
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A., English
 
M.A., Library Science
 
PhD., Communication and Information Studies
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: French
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Pakistan and India Consultant and lecturer. Offered
 
1984, 1985 management of workshops throughout
 
USIA India and Pakistan under the auspices
 

of the USIS program.
 

Papua, New Guinea Survey of Teachers' Colleges. The
 
1981 purpose of the survey was to visit
 
Asia Foundation all (11) Teachers' College libraries
 

and advise on future development and
 
taking particular care to provide
 
advice that can be affected by
 
present staff and within limits of
 
resources. See the following
 
Teachers College Libraries in
 
Papua, New Guinea: A Report, 1981
 
M.M. Jackson. Also Australasian
 
College Libraries article by P.
 
Calvert. Vol 2, #4 1984.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Consultant to University of the South Pacific in library
 
education (1979). Sponsor Asia Foundation.
 

Fulbright Fellow - University of Tehran, Dept. of Library
 
Science, 1968-1969. Advisor.
 



59 

NAME: John J. Jax TITLE: Director of
Library 

ADDRESS: University of Wisconsin-Stout 
Library Learning Center 
Menomonie, WI 54751 
(715) 232-1184 

DEGREES: M.A., Library Science 
C.A.S. 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Spanish 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 University libraries, higher
 
education, library building
 
consultant (one of 47 registered
 
ALA); audio visual, computing
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Algeria Project Director-Library. Served as
 
1977-1980 project director for developing

Education Dev. 
 a library for Institute of Electronics
 

Center (EDC) and Electricity in Algeria. Wrote
 
RFP specifications; established
 
procedures for cataloging, ordering,
 
acquisition of library resources,
 
equipment and services. Wrote
 
program statement for new library
 
facility; supervised library training

of Algerian candidates for library
 
service.
 



60 

NAME: Don W. Jett TITLE: Head, Ag-Vet 
Med Library 

ADDRESS: University of Tennessee 
A-113 Vet Teach Hospital 
Knoxville, TN 37916 

DEGREES: B.S., Business Administration 

M.A., Library Science 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: English only 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Planning, administration,
 
collection development, budgeting,
 
staffing
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

India Mysore University of Agricultural
 
1968 Sciences. Served as a consultant in
 
USAID the planning of an agricultural
 

library for a new campus at Mysore
 
University of Agricultural Sciences.
 
Tried to develop plans on how to best
 
incorporate the existing collection
 
and staff into a viable effective
 
library with several peculiar
 
restraints.
 



61 

NAME: Richard Jizba 	 TITLE: Asst. Prof.
 

ADDRESS: 	 University of Nebraska-Lincoln
 
C.Y. Thompson Library
 
Lincoln, Nebraska 68583-0717
 
(402) 472-2802
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A., Zoology
 
M.S., Biology
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: English
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Collection development and
 
management, document delivery
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Morocco Morocco Dryland Farming Project.
 
1985, 1986 Consultant to project librarian in
 
USAID/MIAC Morocco on all aspects of library
 

development.
 



62 

NAME: Donald Clay Johnson TITLE: 	 Head, Reader
 
Services Div.
 

ADDRESS: 	 College of William and Mary
 
Williamsburg, VA 23185
 
(804) 253-4968
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A.
 
M.A.
 
PhD.
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Hindi, Thai, Urdu
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Academic libraries, South and
 
Southeast Asia
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Malaysia I was hired to serve as Assistant
 
1972-1974 Librarian for Reader Services for a
 
Gov. of Malaysia university founded two years earlier.
 
Ministry of The position involved establishment of
 
Education routines and functions for a
 

collection which grew from 40,000
 
volumes to 140,000 volumes during
 
my stay. I also worked with
 
architects in designing two library
 
buildings, one of 40,000 sq. ft. and
 
the other the permanent building at
 
200,000 sq. ft.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Although I did not work directly with libraries, I lived for
 
a year in India.
 

On April 1, 1987, I assume duties as Librarian of the Ames
 
Library of South Asia at the University of Minnesota.
 



63 

NAME: Rosella Kameo TITLE: Planning 
Director 

ADDRESS: Satya Wacana Christian University 
Salatiga, Java, Indonesia 

DEGREES: B.A., English/Teaching 
M.A., Library Science 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: English 
Indonesian
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Reference, planning, cross
cultural understanding
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

West Bank (Israel) Birzeit University Library Consultancy
 
1972 Did a 3-week library consultation
 
Lutheran Church advising on collection development,
 

in America 	 cataloging problems, new library
 
building project, training,
 
recommendations, etc.
 

Indonesia Nommensen University Development,
 
1973-1975 Siantar. Assisted library staff
 
Lutheran Church members to develop their collection,
 

in America 	 open stack system, and university
 
services. Assisted a medan campus to
 
design its new building.
 

Kowloon, Lutheran Middle School. Developed
 
Hong Kong and expanded services of a high school
 

1977-1979 library as part-time director; did a
 
Lutheran Church church library workshop.
 

in America
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT 	EXPERIENCE
 

Have just been appointed "Planning Director" of a central
 
Java University Li.brary (February 1987---). Am currently on
 
6 month study leave in the Hague, The Netherlands.
 



64 

NAME: David Kaser 	 TITLE: Professor
 

ADDRESS: 	 School of Library & Information Science
 
Indiana University
 
Bloomington, Indiana 47405
 
(812) 335-5113
 

DEGREES: 	 A.B., Houghton
 
M.A., Notre Dame
 
M.A., Library Science, Univ. of Michigan
 
PhD., University of Michigan
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY:
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Book and library development,
 
literacy, building planning
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Taiwan Study of Book Piracy in Taiwan. Study
 
1967 book piracy in Taiwan and make
 
Guggenheim recommendations for its resolution.
 

Foundation
 

Saudi Arabia Library Building Planning for King
 
1975 Saud University. Studied curriculum
 
Kingdom of and aspirations of King Saud Univ.
 

Saudi Arabia 	 and prepare a building program for an
 
appropriate library building; to work
 
with architects in the preparation of
 
construction documents for this
 
library building.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Twenty years of teaching international librarianship and
 
library building planning; consulting on more than 100
 
library building designs in the USA.
 



65 

NAME: Virginia Kinman 
 TITLE: Librarian
 

ADDRESS: 
 MAP International
 
Box 50
 
Brunswick, GA 
 31520
 
(912) 265-6010
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A., French
 
M.A., French
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 French
 

AREA OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Community 	health
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Haiti 

1987 	

I will be organizing and cataloging
 
a small collection on health care at
MAP Inter. 
 Grace Hospital for International Child
 
Care. Materials are in French and
 
English.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

MAP International is 
a non-profit organization for health
care in developing countries. 
The Learning Resource Center
is a special collection on community health and development.
It is about 10 years old, and now has over 2,300 volumes,
some 200 periodicals, and an index to 50 of those
periodicals. 
We answer information requests from health

workers around the world.
 



66 

NAME: Ted Kruse 	 TITLE: Admin. for
 
Acquis. & Circ. 

ADDRESS: Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
80 Park Place 
Newark, NJ 07101 
(201) 430-5483 

DEGREES: B.A., American Studies 
M.A., Library Science 
MBA, Business
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Arabic, German-limited
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Acquisitions, cataloging, auto
mated library systems
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Saudi Arabia National Center for Financial and
 
1982-1985 Economic Information. Installed
 
US-Saudi Joint OCLC and trained staff to operate the
 

Economic Comm. 	 system. Also was responsible for the
 
acquisition of books, serials and
 
international documents. Trained
 
staff in using VTLS, integrated
 
library system.
 



67 

TITLE: Professor
NAME: F.W. Lancaster 


ADDRESS: University of Illinois
 
410 David Kinney Hall
 
Urbana, IL 61801
 

333-7742
 

DEGREES:
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Portuguese-but no longer good
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Evaluation of library and
 
information services,
 
education for librarianship
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Curriculum Development. Developing
Chile 

a curriculum in information science
1983 

for the Catholic University of Chile.
UNESCO 


Thailand Evaluation of the Population
 

1981 Clearinghouse. Undertook a compre
hensive evaluation of the operations
UN FUND for 

and services of a specialized infor-
Population 

mation center.
Activities 


ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Similar evaluation activities performed for the
 
(Israel),
International Irrigation Information Center 


sponsored by the International Development Research Center.
 

Many teaching projects in 	developing countries - Brazil,
 

Syria, Tunisia, Venezuela 	and elsewhere.
 



68 

TITLE: Regional
NAME: Amy C. Lee 

Librarian Cons.
 

ADDRESS: United States Information Services 
610 G St. SE 
Washington, DC 20003 

DEGREES: M.A. 
M.A., Library Science 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY:
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Bangladesh Consultant to American officers
 
1987 supervising USIA libraries abroad.
 

Provides counsel on library operations
USIS 

and training for foreign national
 
librarians.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVaNT EXPERIENCE
 

USIS Regional Library Consultant (Yugoslavia, Romania,
 
Bulgaria, Hungary, Austria, Czechoslovakia, Poland, USSR,
 
Bahrain, Oman, Pakistan, Qatar, Saudi Arabia, Sri Lanka,
 
United Arab Eminates, Yemen, Nepal, Bangladesh) - 1980.
 
Consults with American officers and foreign national
 
librarians working in USIS libraries abroad. Also consults
 
with libraries of the host countries when requested.
 
Conducts library workshops to teach foreign librarians
 
aspects of libarianship applicable to the couDtry concerned.
 

NOTE: Due to time constraints, this information was
 
extracted from a letter rather than a completed
 
questionnaire.
 



69 

TITLE: Director of
NAME: Hwa-Wei Lee 

Libraries
 

ADDRESS: 	 Ohio University
 
Alden Library 510
 
Athens, Ohio 45701
 
(614) 593-2705
 

DEGREES: 	 M.A., Library Science
 

PhD., Education and Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: English, Chinese
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Library administration, planning
 
and automation, building planning
 
and design; library development
 
in developing countries; intern
ship training for librarians for
 
developing countries.
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Developing the Library & Information
Thailand 

Center for Asian Institute of Tech.
1968-1975 

Responsible for the development of a
USAID 

graduate library in engineering and
 
technology serving the needs of the
 
Institute and the Asian Region.
 
Established specialized information
 
centers (International Information
 
Center on Ferro-Cement and Asian
 
Information Center for Geotechnical
 
Engineering) with multiple inter

national funding. Taught the first
 

course on library automation in
 

Thailand at the Department of Library
 

Science, Chulalcnglong Univ. (1970

1975) and did consulting work for
 

many libraries in Southeast Asia.
 

Feasibility Studies of establishing
Indonesia, 

a regional center for ISDA. Contracted
Malaysia, 

by UNESCO 	to undertake a feasibility
Philippines, 

study in establishing a regional
Singapore, 

center in 	Southeast Asia for the
Thailand 


1976 International Serials Data System.
 
The study included extensive
UNESCO 

consultation with library leaders and
 

major libraries in the five Southeast
 
Asia countries under ASEAN.
 



70 

Hwa-Wei Lee (continued)
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

In recent five year I have given lectures on library
 
management and automation in Indonesia under the sponsorship

of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United
 
Nations and in China under separate sponsorship of the
 
International Development Research Center (Canada) and the
 
United Board for Christian Higher Education in Asia. From
 
time to time I also served as library consultant in Hong

Kong and Taiwan. As a result of my association with library

development in Asia I have developed an internship program

for Asian librarians at Ohio University. Thus far, more
 
than 40 librarians from Asia have completed internships of
 
varying length and specialization.
 



71 

NAME: Louise Leonard TITLE: Assoc. Univ. 
Librarian 

ADDRESS: University of Florida 
Gainesville, FL 32611 
(904) 392-0351 

DEGREES: B.A. 
M.A., Library Science 
ABD., Comparative Education
 

French, Spanish, Arabic, Shona,
LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 

Swahili, Haitain Creole, Romanian,
 

Portuguese, Italian-fluent
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Africa, Middle East, Latin America
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Centre
Information Specialist.
Africa 

Africain de Formation et de Recherche
 1972-.1973 

Administrative pour le Development
CAFRAD 

(CAFRAD) in Tangier Morocco. CAFRAD
 

is funded by 22 African countries and
 

I was paid by USAID and
UNESCO. 

worked on various projects for
 

developmen, at the planning and
 
I also
implementa on stages. 


tne project mentioned
carried ov 

below on my own initiative.
 

This project was to found an
 Africa 

association of large African cities.
 1972-1973 

My particular planning goal was to
 CAFRAD, UNESCO 

write a draft constitution and to
 USAID 

present it at the meeting of the
 

steering committee which took place
 
The other members
in Nairobi, Kenya. 


the Viceof the committee were: 

Governor of Cairo; the Mayor of
 

Nairobi; the Mayor of Kitwe, Zambia
 

and the Mayor of Freetown, Sierra
 

Leone.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Have lived and worked as an educator/librarian 
in Guatemala,
 

Costa Rica, Colombia, Panama, Morocco, 
Lebanon and. Germany.
 

Have travelled extensively in most of the 
countries of
 

Africa, Middle East and Latin America. Expect to receive a
 

certificate in Teaching English as a Second 
Language soon.
 



72 

NAME: Tatjana Lorkovic TITLE: Head,
 
Cataloging Dept. 

ADDRESS: The University of Iowa Libraries 
Iowa City, IA 52242 
(319) 353-3985 

DEGREES: M.A., Univ. of Croatia at Zagreb
M.A., Library Science, Univ. of Minnesota 
M.A., Russian Lang & Lit, Univ. of Iowa 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Serbo-Croatian, English, Russian,
 

French
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Librarianship
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Indonesia MUCIA Technical Assistance Project

1985-1986 
 at the Univ. of North Sumatra-Medan.
 
MUCIA/ADB Appointed by Midwest Universities
 

Consortium for Int.Activities (MUCIA)
 
and Asian Development Bank (ADB). The
 
terms of reference for my consultancy
 
were as follows: Review existing
 
library facilities, collections and
 
services available at USU; review the
 
library situation in Sumatra and
 
elsewhere in Indonesia with an
 
emphasis on cooperative endeavors.
 
Prepare and assist in the imple
mentation of plans to improve the
 
existing library system. Prepare
 
lists of books and jourans required.
 
Establish suitable classification,
 
filing, and cataloging systems.
 
Plan the recruitment and training of
 
library staff. Organize a library
 
committee and meet with it regularly.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

In 1982 I was a senior Fulbright scholar with an assignment
 
in Zagreb, Yugoslavia. The National and University Library

of Croatia in Zagreb invited me to help with the
 
implementation of computerization of their library.
 



73 

NAME: Sarah C. McFarland TITLE: 	 Head Reference
 
Librarian
 

ADDRESS: 	 Williams College
 
Williamstown, MA 01267
 

DEGREES: 	 B.S., Purdue University
 

M.A., Library Science, Columbia University
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Spanish-now very rusty
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Reference, collection development,
 
circulation, teaching library
 
skills
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Botswana Consultant. While working as a
 
1978-1979 
 librarian cataloging and circulation,
 

at the University of Botswana and
 
Swaziland for a year and half, I was
 
a frequent, but unpaid, consultant
 
for the Botswana National Library

Service - helping them set up
 
secondary school libraries, teaching
 
skills to public library workers,
 
and helping evaluate public libraries.
 
I also helped the ministry of France
 
better organize their collection and
 
taught practicals for a Library
 
Studies program at the university.
 

El Salvador 	 I did a great deal of volunteer work
 
1961-1964 	 at the USIS Library in the Centro
 

El Salvador-Estados Unidos helping
 
the local employees catalog material
 
and set up a card catalog. I also
 
worked at the library of the Escuela
 
Americana, cataloging and organizing
 
the collection.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

I lived in Mexico City for a year but did not work/consult
 
there.
 



74 

NAME: Tom McGinn TITLE: Senior User 
Services Librarian 

ADDRESS: Northwestern University 
1935 Sheridan Rd. 
Evanston, IL 50201 
(312) 491-4272 

DEGREES: M.A., Library Science 

PhD. 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Spanish 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Library automation, Latin
 
American databases
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Venezuela Automation of technical services in
 

1978-1982 national library. Directed the
 

National Library automation of technical services,
 
of Venezuela/ the printing of the National Bib-

Northwestern liography from the database, taught
 

library automation at the central
 
university.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Am presently account representative for the National Library
 

of Venezuela, the National Library of Chile and The Banco de
 

La Republica of Colombia for Implementation of NOTIS
 
Software.
 



75 

NAME: Ellsworth Mason 	 TITLE: Consultant
 

ADDRESS: 	 University of Colorado Library
 
756 6th St.
 
Boulder, CO 80302
 
(303) 443-1978
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A.
 
M.A.
 
PhD., Yale
 
LHD, (Hon.), Hofstra University
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Italian, Spanish
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Library building planning
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Colombia Universidad del Valle, new campus
 
1967-1968 The Library Building. Working with
 
Stanford Univ. the architects, we improved the
 

ludicrous 	floor layout to a fine
 
library, by verbally establishing
 
on flip-chart paper for each part of
 
the library the equivalent of a
 
building program, describing the
 
necessary relationships and movements,
 
staffing, equipment, and quantities.
 
Reviewed architectural drawings.
 
Escorted architects to good library
 
buildings in the US.
 

Puerto Rico Inter American University. Worked
 
1968-1969 with library staff to develop the
 
University 	 building program, and worked with
 

architects in developing plans.
 
Reviewed plans through bid drawings.
 
Advised the university on selection
 
of an engineering review consultant
 
and an interior designer.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Director of libraries for 18 years at Colorado College,
 
Hofstra University, and the University of Colorado at
 
Boulder. Consulted on 133 library buildings over the past
 
27 years, five of which won architectural awards (one 4
 
awards, one the best building in Canada for the year).
 
Received 2 architectural awards. Taught library building
 
planning at the University of Illinois at Urbana. Author of
 
Mason on Library Buildings.
 



76 

NAME: Vladimir Micuda 	 TITLE: Head, Sci/Tech
 

ADDRESS: 	 Pennsylvania State University
 
E 309 Pattee Library
 
University Park, PA 16802
 
(814) 863-1562
 

DEGREES: 	 B.S., Forestry
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 	 German, Croatian-speak
 
Dutch, Russian-read
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Administration of science and
 
technology libraries, agriculture
 
forestry librarianship, collection
 
development, libraries in
 
developing countries.
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Sri Lanka 	 Agricultural Development Project.
 
Development of the Agricultural


U. Peradeniya 	 Library at the Post Graduate
 
Institute 	of Agriculture, University

of Peradeniya, Sri Lanka.
 
Responsibilities entailed the
 
selection of materials, the initiation
 
o procedures for the future selection
 
and acquisition of monographs,
 
serials, equipment and exchange of
 
publications, the development of plans
 
for library organization, the
 
formation of cataloging procedures,
 
and the training of a librarian who
 
visited Penn State University.
 

Philippines Library Development. Cornell's Los
 
1964-1966 Bancos School of Agriculture.
 
Ford/Rockefeller Responsible for the acquisition and
 
Foundation partial selection of library materials
 

for this institution.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Experience at Cornell 	University and Penn State University
 
inc- des considerable involvement in international programs,

excl -e publications, collection development and
 
consL. tng. Responsibilities also include acting as liaison
 

-
betweet. the University Libraries and the College of
 
Agriculture at PSU in the area of international agriculture.
 



77 

NAME: Mary Nofsinger 	 TITLE: 
 Public Services
 
Librarian
 

ADDRESS: 	 Holland Library
 
Washington State University
 
Pullman, WA 99164-5610
 
(509) 335-8950
 

DEGREES: M.A., Library Science
 

M.A., Public Administration
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Spanish-some
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Service to library users of all
 
ages
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Malawi 	 Malawi Agricultural Research and
 
1986-1987 	 Extension Project (MARE). 
 Served
 
USAID/WSU 	 as 
a library 	consultant for the MARE
 
Libraries 
 project in Malawi, in cooperation with
 

the Ministry of Agriculture and the
 
World Bank librarian, Jane Kinney.
 
Assisted with the establishment of
 
the Bvumbve Extension Station Library
 
as part of a long-term project to set
 
up six agricultural extension station
 
libraries in rural Malawi.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Traveled on a library exchange program to the People's

Republic of China, in September-October, 1986. Visited
 
academic libraries in Sichuan Province to exchange

information on university library issues, policies, and
 
procedures. Will assist with the Chinese delegation to
 
visit Washington State in the Spring 1987.
 



78 

NAME: Robert B. Palmer TITLE: Library 
Consultant 

ADDRESS: 190 Riverside Drive 
New York, NY 10024 
(212) 799-6649 

DEGREES: A.B., Latin & Greek, Simmons 
M.A., English, Middlebury 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Library management training,
 
especially in Asia
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

China Future training for Chinese librarians
 
1986 Visited and lectured at 7 institutions
 
CIRSPRC concerned with International Relations
 

Studies to prepare a report
 
recommending a plan for future
 
training of Chinese librarians in this
 
field. Project continues to proceed.
 
CIRSPRC - Committee for International
 
Studies with the PRC.
 

China Fulbright lecturer. I taught graduate
 
1984-1985 students at Wuhan University School of
 
USIA Library and Information Science;
 

became the first university-appointed
 
consultant in all-China to the
 
university library (at Wuhan Univ.);
 
lectured and consulted throughout
 
China in Beijing, Tinajin, Shanghai,
 
Chengdu and Llasa, Tibet.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Received two Fulbright Awards to Tribhuvan University in
 
Kathmandu, Nepal in 1972-1973; and in the Fall of 1980.
 
Also worked in Kabul, Afghanistan under Fulbright auspices
 
in the Spring of 1973.
 

During my sabbatical semester from Barnard College, Columbia
 
University, where I was the library director for 13 years, I
 
worked as a library consultant in Thailand and lectured in 7
 
Asian cities as a volunteer lecturer for US Information
 
Agency.
 



79 

NAME: Hans E. Panofsky 
 TITLE: 	 Curator of
 
Africa
 

ADDRESS: 	 Northwestern University
 
Evanston, IL 60201
 
(312) A91-7684
 

DEGREES: 	 B.S., Library Science
 
M.A., Library Science
 
M.S., Labor Economics
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: English, German, French
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Africa
 

PROJECT 	EXPERIENCE
 

Malawi 
 University of Malawi. 
 Planning

1986 conference in Bloomington, Indiana.
USIA, Indiana U. 
 Indiana University, the Indiana
 

Consortium for International Programs

(ICIP) and the University of Malawi.
 
Established a network of cooperation

and exchange which will strengthen and
 
benefit 	the library system of
 
participating institutions.
 



80 

NAME: Susan Kingsley Pasquariella TITLE: Head Librarian
 

ADDRESS: Center of Population & Family Health 
Columbia University 
60 Haven Ave. 
New York, NY 10032 
(212) 305-6982 

DEGREES: B.A., Biology 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 	 English
 
French-some
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 African institutional library
 
development, library automation
 
in family planning and health/
 
medical institutions
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Zimbabwe Zimbabwe National Family Planning
 
1986 Council. Conducted an information
 
USAID needs and resources assessment and
 

drafted a plan for library development
 
(including computerization) at the
 
ZNFPC. This plan was subsequently
 
approved and is being implemented.
 
The library will serve as a national
 
family planning information resource
 
and w.ll support research, training,
 
clinical, IE&C, and service divisions
 
of the XNFPC.
 

Zimbabwe Conference on Community-Based
 
1986 Distribution and Alternative Family
 
USAID Planning/Health Delivery. Established
 

Zimbabwe a resource center for family planning
 
National health literature (computerized) for
 
Family Planning conference delegates (approx. 150)
 
Council from all over Africa. English
 

language collection was donated to
 
the Zimbabwe National Family Planning
 
Council at the end of the conference;
 
French collection was donated to the
 
Library of the Centre Nationale de
 
Sante Familiale in Niamey, Niger.
 



81 

NAME: Jeanne M. Peronne TITLE: Branch 
Supervisor 

ADDRESS: US Department of Energy Library 
MA 232.21 GTN 
Washington, DC 
(301) 353-2855 

DEGREES: B.S., Biology 

M.A., Library Science 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Marine science, aerospace
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Indonesia Dev. of Marine Science Libraries.
 
1978-1979 Responsible for evaluating three
 
UNESCO marine science collections, preparing
 

an operating manual for one of them,
 
(National Institute of Oceanology)
 
and preparing collection development
 
recommendations for all three. I
 
also presented a seminar on marine
 
science literature resources to a
 
group of scientists.
 



82 

NAME: Antoinette Paris Powell TITLE: Ag. Librarian
 

ADDRESS: 	 University of Kentucky
 
Agricultural Science Center N
 
Lexington, KY 40546-0091
 
(606) 257-8360
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A., University of Kentucky
 
M.A., Library Science, University of Kentucky
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: French-reading knowledge, rusty
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Indonesia Western Islands Agriuultural Education
 
1985 Project. My mission was to assess
 
USAID the libraries of 10 universities on
 

the island of Sumatra and to make
 
recommendations for improvement. I
 
was also directed to organize a
 
library network so librarians could
 
help each other. The network met in
 
July of 1985 and formalized some
 
projects.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Over the years I have had interns from Libya and Zaire
 
working for an extended period of time in the Agriculture
 
Library.
 



83 

NAME: Virginia M. Quiring 	 TITLE: Assoc. Dean
 

ADDRESS: 	 Kansas State University Libraries
 
Manhattan, KS 665-6
 
(913) 532-5693
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A.
 
M.A., Library Science
 
M.A., Educational Administration
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: French-reading knowledge
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Management, public relations,
 
library instruction
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Haiti Consultant for establishing a new
 
1979 library for the College Practique
 
Private Org. du Nord, Cap Haitien, Haiti. Gave
 

instruction on establishing a card
 
catalog, cataloged variety of
 
materials for samples, gave
 
instructions to missionary students
 
who would continue the work.
 

China Exchange of information with selected
 
1985 Chinese librarians; answered questions
 
China/US on management, supervision, instruc-


Scientific tion, automation, selection of
 
Exchange materials, salaries, and general
 

library information.
 



84 

TITLE: Dean of
NAME: Leon Raney 

--	 Libraries
 

South Dakota State University
ADDRESS: 

Box 2115
 
Brookings, SD 57007
 
(605) 688-5106
 

DEGREES: B.S.
 
M.S.
 
PhD.
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Spanish
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Academic libraries, buildings,
 
agriculture, automation, Africa
 
Latin America, South America
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Botswana Agricultural College. The
Botswana 

1980 purpose of the project was to upgrade
 

the Botswana Agricultural 	College
USAID 

Library. Activities included: building
 
renovation and expansion; acquisition
 
of furniture and equipment; training
 
of staff; collection development.
 



85 

NAME: Dana Lincoln Roth TITLE: Head, Science 
and Eng. Library 

ADDRESS: Caltech 
Pasadena, CA 91125 
(818) 356-6423 

DEGREES: M.S., Chemistry 
M.A., Library Science 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 

AREAS O' SPECIALIZATION: Chemistry 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE 

India Kanpur Indo-American Project. Library

1970..1972 
 advisor - purely consulting role on

USAID 
 all aspects of library management.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Also served as tre Information Officer (Reference Librarian)

at Stirling University, Scotland. 
 This was on an exchange
 
agreement 9/7-6/76.
 



86 

TITLE:
NAME: Joe Ryan 


ADDRESS: University of Vermont 
Balley/Howe Library 
Burlington, Vermon 
(802) 656-2213 

04505-0036 

DEGREES: M.A., Library Science 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: English
 
Spanish-elementary
 
Burmese-survival
 

Small computer applications in
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 

libraries, forestry, agriculture
 
public policy
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Yezin, Burma 	 Strengthening the Forest Research
 
Institute of Yezin (Pyinmana) Burma.
1986 

Activities included classification,
Food & Ag. 

cataloging and physical rearrangement
Organization 

of Library materials; the development
 
of a library manual documenting
 
library policies and procedures;
 
training of the librarian in
 
librarianship and English language;
 
the evaluation of existing micro
computer facilities and recommenda
tions for future library automation
 
projects; the creation of a library
 
users guide and research staff train
ing in use of the library and the
 
administration of a library users
 
survey.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Have traveled to Jamaica (Peace Corps), Japan, Hong Kong,
 

China, Thailand and Italy.
 



87 

NAME: E. 	Stewart Saunders TITLE: Assoc. Prof.
 

ADDRESS: 	 Purdue University
 
HSSE Library
 
West Lafayette, IN 47907
 
(317) 494-2834
 

DEGREES: 	 A.B.
 
M.A.
 
M.A., Library Science
 
PhD.
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: French-Level 3
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Survey and statistical analysis;
 
International standards; Inter
national cooperation
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Niger Republic Niger Cereals Research Project.
 
1984 Prepare recommendations for organi

Purdue/USAID 	 zation and management of the docu
mentation centers and services of the
 
Institut National de Rechereches
 
Agronomiques du Niger.
 



88 

TITLE: Asst. Prof.
NAME: Rejean Savard 


ADDRESS: 	 Universite de Montreal
 
Ecole de bibliotheconomie
 
CP 6128, Succrsale A
 
Montreal, Quebec H3C 3J7
 
(514) 343-6044
 

DEGREES: 	 M.A., Library Science
 
PhD.
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: French, English
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Marketing of libraries; user
 
studies, public libraries
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Senegal Cooperation in the establishment of a
 

1986 masters degree program at Univ. Dakar.
 

Canadian agency Teaching a course on "Marketing of
 
for Int. Dev. 	 Libraries"; evaluation of teaching
 

facilities; exchange of ideas with
 
African colleagues.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT 	EXPERIENCE
 

Writing guidelines for the teaching of marketing in library
 
and information science program' a 200 page document on the
 
teaching of marketing for librarians and other information
 
professionals including those from developing countries. To
 
be completed before June 1, 1987.
 

Supervisor of a master thesis by two African students from
 
Guinea (Conarry) cn the development of a national
 
information system in their country. (1983-1984).
 



89 

NAME: Jordan M. Scepanski TITLE: Director,
 
Library and Learning
 
Resource
 

ADDRESS: 	 California State University, Long Beach
 
Long Beach, CA 90840
 
(213) 498-4047
 

DEGREES: 	 B.S.
 
M.A., Library Science
 
MBA, Business
 

LANGU'3E PROFICIENCY: 	 French-limited reading ability
 
Turkish-conversational ability
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Library administration, auto
mation, comparative librarianship,
 
organizational structures
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Turkey Lecturer. In conjunction with an
 
1981-1982 academic year assignment as a
 
USIS/US-Turkish Fulbright Senior Lecturer in Ankara,
 

Fulbright Comm. 	 Turkey, I lectured and provided
 
informal consulting services at Black
 
Sea Technical University in Trabzon,
 
Turkey, in June of 1982. I also
 
visited and advised library personnel
 
at Ega University in Izmir in
 
May of that year.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT 	EXPERIENCE
 

Have traveled widely in Europe, Middle East, and Far East,
 
most recently to Hong Kong, the People's Republic of China,
 
Taiwan, South Korea, and Japan. A number of libraries and
 
related information organizations were visited as part of
 
the trip, and two international conferences were att...ded-
the 1986 Library Cooperation and Development Seminar in
 
Taipei and the International Federation of Library
 
Associations and Institutions Conference in Tokyo.
 

From 1964-1966 I taught English as a foreign language as a
 
Peace Corps Volunteer in Turkey.
 



90 

NAME: Andrea Singer 
 TITLE: Librarian
 

ADDRESS: 	 Indiana University
 
Indiana University Libraries
 
Bloomington, Indiana 47401
 
(812) 335-1550
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A.
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 
 French, Portuguese, Spanish-fair

Bahasa Indonesia-adequate
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Social sciences, government
 

documents, library instruction
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Indonesia 
 IX World Bank Education Project. With
1985-1986 
 Roger Beckman, conducted a survey of
MUCIA all University of Indonesia Library
 
collections, focusing on information
 
about present policies, budgets,

and collection strengths and weak-
nesses, and developed recommendations
 
for improvements. We developed and
 
presented a series of staff workshops,

held weekly discussions on library

issues and trends, developed on-line
 
Union List of Serials and lists of
 
needed serials and reference tools
 
and obtained US $250,000 from the
 
project for their purchase.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Roger Beckman and I were also invited to prepare a building

program for the University of Andalas' new campus library in
Medan, West Sumatra. We prepared an extensive report for
this project, which also addressed library organizational

issues. 
 (This was a two-week long special assignment, also
 
part of the IXth World Bank Education Project for
 
Indonesia.)
 



91 

NAME: Elaine Sloan TITLE: 	 Dean of
 
Libraries
 

ADDRESS: 	 Indiana University Libraries
 
Main Library C-2
 
Bloomington, Indiana 47401
 
(812) 335-3403
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A., History
 
M.A., History
 
M.A., Library Science
 
PhD., Library and Information Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 	 English
 
Spanish-rusty

French 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Library administration, research
 
organization, etc.
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Malawi The Library Cooperation & Exchange
 
1986 Linkage Between the University of
 
USIA Malawi, Indiana University, and the
 

Indiana Consortium for International
 
Programs. Conferred with librarians
 
at 3 campuses of University of Malawi
 
to assess needs in order to select
 
Malawi librarians to come to Indiana
 
and Indiana librarians to go to
 
Malawi; m(et with faculty, admin
istrators, other library agencies;
 
presented workshop.
 

Zimbabwe Same as above. Met with key library
 
1986 agencies in Harare; gave a talk to
 
USIA Library Association on "Librarians
 

in the Political Process."
 



92 

Director
NAME: Jessie C. Smith 	 TITLE: 

Library Services 

ADDRESS: University of Maryland Eastern Shore 
Frederick Douglass Library 
Princess Anne, MD 21853 
(301) 651-2200 x 260 

DEGREES: M.A., Library Science 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: English
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Library administration, reference,
 
automation and other library
 
functions
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Zambia 	 ZAMARE (Zambia Agricultural Research &
 
1983 	 Extension. Served as a library con-

USAID and sultant to the ZAMARE project March
 

Gov. Zambia through May 1983, in order to make
 
recommendations for the establishment
 
of a national network of Regional
 
Research Libraries, Zambia's Colleges
 
of Agriculture Libraries, and other
 
information centers and educational
 
institutions, i.e. the Nationai
 
Council for Scientific Research, the
 
National Resources Development College
 
and other agriculturally related
 
departments and institutions of
 
Zambia. Interviews with numerous
 
individuals; visitations to several
 
colleges and information centers;
 
identification of existing resources,
 
facilities, staff, etc. and profiling
 
the country's agricultural research
 
capabilities; provided this consultant
 
with material to make relevant
 
recommendations to the sponsoring
 
agents; USAID and the Government of
 
Zambia.
 



93 

TITLE: Assoc. Dean for
NAME: Carolyn A. Snyder 

-	 Public Services
 

ADDRESS: 	 Indiana University Libraries
 
Bloomington, IN 47405
 
(812) 335-3403
 

DEGREES: 	 B.S.
 

M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY:
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Library administration, public
 
services, 	technology applications
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

MUCIA World Bank IX Project. Team
Indonesia 

leader for a two year 	program of
1984, 1985, 1986 


MUCIA 	 library development for the University
 
of Indonesia. The team included
 
several librarians from Indiana
 
University. A goal of the project
 
was the continuing instructional link.
 

Malaysia V.7M/MUCIA Cooperative Project. Spent
 

1985 approximately one week visiting the
 

Institute 	Teknologi MARA reviewing the
MUCIA 

library needs by meetings with
 
University officials and faculty and
 
visiting libraries in the area.
 
Prepared a plan for library
 
development for the ITM Shah Alam
 
Campus.
 



94 

Public Services
TITLE:
Alice M. Spitzer
NAME: 
 Librarian
 

ADDRESS: Washington State University
 
Pullman, WA 99164-5610
 
(509) 335-2691
 

B.A., Foreign Languages
DEGREES: 

M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Spanish-good
 
French, Swahili-fair
 
Indonesian, Amharic-minimal
 

Reference, collection development,
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 

serial record, user education
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Indonesian Eastern Islands Agri-
Indonesia 

cultural Education Project.
1961, 1982, 1983 

Consulted with i0 university libraries
 USAID 

in eastern Indonesia regarding all
 

aspects of library activities:
 
cataloging, serials, reference, user
 

education, administration, collection
 

development, buildings, acquisitions,
 

special collections, centralization
 
vs. decentralization, networking,
 

staff training, budgeting, equipment.
 

Lesotho Farming Systems Project.
Lesotho 

1985 Helped develop the Lesotho Agri-


Specicultural Research Library.
USAID 

fically I assisted with cataloging
 

serials and setting up a serial
 

record, establishing serial policies,
 

establishing a vertical file, advising
 

on administration, budgeting, library
 

equipment and a new library building,
 

special collections.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

-

English Teacher and School Librarian, Tanga, 

Tanzania--19 66


1968.
 

Science and Engineering Librarian and Periodicals 
Librarian,
 

-

Haile Selassie I University, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia--1

97 3


1975.
 



95 

Chief Librarian
TITLE:

NAME: Janet Stanley 


ADDRESS: 	 African Art Branch
 
Smithsonian Institution Libraries
 

Washington, DC 20560
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A.
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: French
 

African studies, bibliography,
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 

thesaurus 	construction and
 
indexing
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

During

Nigeria 	 University of Ife Library. 


the five years at Ife, I served on
 1971-1976 

the University Library staff in
 

three capacities--acquisitions,
 
documents and finally reference
 

This was not a consultancy
librarian. 

but rather a direct faculty appoint

ment between me and the university.
 
During the five year, I gained tenure.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Have also 	traveled to visit libraries and talk with
 
Am a member of
librarians in Zimbabwe, Kenya and Tanzania. 


the Archivej-Libraries Committee of the African Studies
 

Association. Cooperate with the West African Museum Project
 
one of their
informally (a Ford Foundation project); 


objectives is the development of museum libraries.
 



96 

TITLE: Asst. Prof.
 
Edith (Edie) Tibbits
NAME: 


University of Nenraska-Lincoln
ADDRESS: 

209 N. Love Library
 
Lincoln, NE 68508
 
(402) 477-8514
 

B.A.
 
M.A., Library Science


DEGREES: 


German, French-good reading knowledge
 LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 

Chinese, Italian, Persian-limited
 

reading knowledge
 

Music, Asian languages and
 AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 

literature, foreign culture,
 

poetry, people, China
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Library Advisor to the Chancellor.
 Iran 

Involved writing periodic reports 

for
 
1975-1976 


him on the library collection and
 Univ. of Esfahan 

staff and procedures in progressing.
 

I served as Acting Head of Technical
 

Processes, workirg with a staff of
 

We worked on AACR
12 Iranians. 

cataloging rules, Dewey classification
 ;ubject
and the application of Sears 


headings to the Latin alphabet
 

materials, filing in both the 
Persian
 

and the Latin alphabet catalogs 
and
 

shelf lists. I also did a lot of
 

cataloging, reclassifying from
 Only

acquisition number to Dewey. 


3 of my staff and the Library
 

Director, and people in the 
University
 

Administration knew any English 
at
 

all, so I had to learn Persian 
very
 

I also met with people
quickly! 

from TEBROC in Tehran to discuss 

the
 

formation of list of Persian 
subject
 

headings.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

I am presently responsible for the 
cataloging of all the
 

materials UN-L receives in non-Persian 
alphabets (excluding
 

Russian) including Chinese, Japanese, 
Korean, Hebrew,
 

Arabic, Persian, Hindi, Sanscrit, etc.
 



97 

Edith Tibbits (continued)
 

I traveled in the People's 
Republic of China in 1980.
 

I was active in the USCPFA in 
Minneapolis and the University
 

of Minnesota Center for Chinese 
Students for several years.
 

I have given talks on Iran 
before the fall of the Pahlayi
 

Dynasty and on China.
 

I have had 3 mainland Chinese 
students working for me both
 

in the area of music and Chinese 
materials in 2 1/2 years at
 

UN-L.
 



98 

TITLE: Cataloging

Rohini Tiwari
NAME: 	 Librarian
 

Legislative Library of Ontario
 ADDRESS: 

Technical Services & Systems
 

180 Bloor St. W.
 
M5S 2V6
Toronto, Ontario 


B.A. (Hons.)
DEGREES: 

M.A., Library Science
 

LANUAE PROFICIENCY: 	 English
 
French-working knowledge
 

Government documents, 	legislacive
 
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 malerial, occupationai health 

and
 

safety, agriculture, medicinal
 

plants, indexing, abstracting
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

and UN Documents
Head of Cataloging
Guyana 	 Managed the department,
Librarian.
1982-1983 

advised on the organization 

of the
 
Univ. Guyana 

UN depository collection. 
As
 

Coordinator of tae University 
of
 

Guyana Carindex Committee, 
responsible
 

for all U.G. entries sent 
for input
 

to Carindex, a regional indexing
 to articles

project to provide access 


published in Carribean journals 
and
 

Indexing and abstracting
newspapers. 

for Carisplan, a Caribbean 

social
 

science abstracting project 
operating
 

under the aegis of the UN. 
As a
 

member cf the Guyana Library 
Assoc.
 

Bibliographic Subcommittee, 
editing a
 

Union List of Serials in Science 
and
 

Technology held by Libraries 
in
 

Engaged in preliminary
Guyana. 

discussions about the computerization
 

of special collections held 
by the
 

Library.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

and
 
Ontario Ministry of Labour: 

organization of, 

-Librarian 


provision of subject access 
to technical reports and
 

governrment publications.
 



99 

Rohini Tiwari (continued)
 

Librarian - University of Toronto Library, Ontario
 
!.egislative Library: working with a wide variety of
 
government publications and legislative material.
 



100 

Head Librarian
TITLE:
Richard W. Vierich
NAME: 


- Riverside
University of California
ADDRESS: 

Physical Sciences Library
 

92517
Riverside, CA 

(714) 787-3511
 

B.A., Art History
DEGREES: 

M.A., Art History
 
M.A., Library Science
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Arabic-some basic speaking ability
 

Sciences
AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 


PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Yemen Program-Documentation & Learning
Yemen Arab Rep. 
 Conducted feasi-
Resource Center.
1981 

bility study to establish a Library.
USAID/Consortium 

For the Yemen Arab Republic Ministry
Int. Dev. and 

of Agriculture and Fisheries.
Yemen Arab Rep. 


Yemen Procram. In conjunction with
 
Yemen Arab Rep. 


Univers.-.ty of Arizona/C.I.D. Architect
 1982 

designed the Documentation & Learning
USAID 

Resource Center.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Traveled throughout Yemen Arab Republic, 
Egypt, Italy,
 

Switzerland, Netherlands, Great Britain 
seeking "Fugitive
 

Worked as
 
Literature (Documents)" from Yemen Arab 

Republic. 


consultant to USAID in Washington, DC and CID in 
Corvallis,
 

OR (Oregon State University) and Arid Lands 
Institute at the
 

University of Arizona, Tucson.
 

http:Univers.-.ty


101 

NAME: Terence M. Walton TITLE: Coll. Dev. 
Coord. 

ADDRESS: Lee County Library System 
PO Drawer 99 
Captiva, FL 33924 
(813) 472-2133 

DEGREES: B.A. 

M.A., Library Science 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: English, French, German
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Collection development and
 
management, library automation,
 
technical services
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Saudi Arabia Technical Services & Automation.
 
1975-1977 Planned/implemented a collection
 
Univ. Petroleum development program; consulted on
 
& Minerals 	 library automation systems.
 



102 

TITLE: Director of
NAME: Theodore F. Welch 

Libraries
 

Northern Illinois University
ADDRESS: 

Dekalb, Illinois 60115
 
(815) 753-9801
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A.
 
M.A., Library Science
 
PhD
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Japanese, English
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Japanese libraries, libraries in
 
developing countries, grants and
 
fund raising for libraries
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Japan, Philippines 	 Chief, Information Systems. The UN
 
has a Centre for Regional 	Development
Malaysia, 	Iran, 


Indonesia (UNCRD) in Nagoya, Japan; where I
 

1973-1975 spent 2 years (and years later as a
 

UN consultant in New York) developin,
 
library and information support for
 
regional (sub-national) planning.
 
Junior and senior government officials
 
from all developing countries: Asia,
 
Africa, Latin American (incl. Pacific)
 
attended training course, reminars,
 
etc. Leading European, American and
 
Third World planners were contracted
 
to conduct programs. I made frequent
 
in-depth visits to these countries.
 

Venezuela Recovery of Venezuela National Written
 
1976-1977 Heritage. Using NOTIS as a basis for
 

Gov. of Vene. 	 storing the National bibliographic
 
record, a $1.4 million project funded
 
by a government-created foundation
 
was awarded Northwestern University in
 
1976. (When I was AUL for Dev.)
 
A staff of a dozen or so was hired at
 
Northwestern.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

The Northwestern University Center for the Study of US-Japan
 
Relations was established to identify and evaluate
 
opportunities for trade, investment and other forms of
 
exchange between the two countries, and to develop means to
 



103 

Theodore F. Welch (continued)
 

reduce constraints and to enhance opportunities for research
 
As its founding director I initiated
and sharing of ideas. 


a bi-lateral funding effort beginning with a five year
 

commitment from the Japancse government, at $1,000,000
 
annually, to study the legal implications of business and
 

trade regulations. A by-product of my many visits to Japan
 
was the formation of Northwestern's first overseas alumni
 
association. This position was held con-currently with my
 

assignment as Assistant University Librarian for
 
Development.
 

While on leave for two years, 1973-1975, I served as the
 
first full-time Chief of Information Services for the United
 

Nations in Japan. I was responsible for assuring the
 
availability of librazy and information materials to staff,
 

seminar participants, and visitors at the UN Centre for
 
The region covered
Regional Development in Nagoya, Japan. 


Asia from Japan to Iran.
 

I supervised 2 professionals and 5 clerical staff and
 
managed an annual budget of nearly $1 million. I
 
established and maintained a program of acquisitions,
 
cataloging, indexing, and circulation of library materials,
 
including UN documents, through a computerized system using
 
IBM/Japan equipment. Together with a Japanese consultant, I
 

Included in my
developed the software for the program. 

responsibilities was the development of Centre
 
announcements, public relations brochures, documents/
 
publications generation, newsletters, research books and
 
papers, bibliographies, and a bi-monthly accessions list.
 

Work-related assignments took me on extensive plan
 
implementation visits to the Philippines, Thailand,
 
Malaysia, Singapore, Indonesia (including Bali), India, and
 
Iran. In addition to the two years in Japan/Asia, I
 
continued, upon my return to Northwestern, to serve as a UN
 
consultant on documentation and library development for the
 
governments of Iran and Jordan.
 



104 

NAME: Annemarie 0. Welteke 
 TITLE: 	 Head, Tech.
 
Services
 

ADDRESS: 
 Golden Gate University
 
536 Mission St.
 
San Francisco, CA 94105
 
(415) 442-7000
 

DEGREES: 
 M.A., Library Science, 	UC Berkeley
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 	 German
 
French-reading knowledge

Amharic-some speaking and writing
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 
 Training and setting up libraries
 

PROJECT 	EXPERIENCE
 

Ethiopia 
 Librarian. 
Addis Ababa University
1971-1978 
 Library. Served 7 years as 
librarian
Ethiopian Gov. 
 in various capacities; 	taught in
 
diploma program cataloging; involved
 
in development of library profession

within the country.
 

Ethiopia 
 Librarian. Worked as 
librarian at
1978-1979 
 UNECA Library; taught in-service
UNECA 
 training course for UNECA non
numerical data bank project and how
 
to do literature searches.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

After 7 years professional experience in a specialized
library, I have returned to an academic library as Head of
Technical Services. 
The library serves the University of
San Francisco and recently assumed responsibility of
purchasing library materials and services for 32 off-campus
sites which are 
located throughout the US.
 



105 

NAME: Louella V. Wetherbee 	 TITLE: Exec. Dir.
 

ADDRESS: 	 AMIGOS Bibliographic Council, Inc.
 
11300 N. Central Expressway, Suite 321
 
Dallas, TX 75243
 
(214) 750-6130
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A., Portuguese/Spanish (Hons.), Univ. of Texas
 
M.A., Library Science, Univ. of Texas-Austin
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 	 Spanish-good
 
Portuguese-fair
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Library technical services,
 
library automation, library
 
administration
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Costa Rica Centro Catalografico Centro Americano.
 
1977 
 Acted as consultant to 	the Universidad
 
Organization of 
 de Costa Rica in the development of a
 

American States 	 regional Central American shared
 
cataloging center.
 

Mexico Technical Services Review. Reviewed
 
1981 
 and evaluated centralized 	technical
 
Secretaria de services function for public libraries
 
Educacion in Mexico.
 

Chile International Automation Seminar.
 
1984 Acted as resource person for seminar
 
Organization of 
 in the areas library automation and
 
American States networking.
 

Venezuela 	 Technical Services Review. 
Reviewed
 
1982 and evaluated automated technical
 
Biblioteca services operation as part of two
 
Nacional person team.
 

Colombia Automation planning. Acted as
 
1983 consultant (on a team of two) to
 
Inter-American Bilioteca Luis Angel Arango to
 

Dev. Bank recommend a plan for library
 
automation.
 



106 

NAME: Wendy D. White TITLE: Information
 
Services Mgr. 

ADDRESS: BOSTID/National Academy of Sciences 
2101 Constitution Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20418 
(202) 334-2639 

DEGREES: B.A., French, Macalester College 
B.A., History, Macalester College 
M.A., Library Science, University of Minnesota 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: French
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: Development information, exchange
 
and depository programs, National
 
information systems to support
 
science and technology; publishing
 
in the Third World.
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Indonesia National Science & Technology
 
1986, 1987 Information Services for Indonesia.
 
USAID With Indonesian counterpart organiza

tion, PDII, planned 2 workshops on
 
the development of a national
 
information network for science and
 
technology information. Implementation
 
of network plan is underway.
 

Ecuador Support to resident science advisor.
 
1984 Advised CONYCIT office on appropriate
 
USAID library procedures, collection
 

development, and automation.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

I have also traveled and provided advice to librarians in
 
Thailand, Colombia and Jamaica. In Washington, DC, I was
 
co-founder of a professional organization of information
 
specialists interested in development issues. I have
 
written for development-related journals, and have presented
 
seminars to groups on Third World information issues. I am
 
a member of the International Science Writers Association,
 
the Agricultural Communicators and Educators, and the
 
Society for International Development.
 



107 

NAME: Frieda Wiebe 	 TITLE: Librarian
 

ADDRESS: Vancouver Vocational Institute
 
250 West Pender St.
 
Vancouver, BC V6B IS9
 
(604) 681-8111
 

DEGREES: 	 B.A., honors
 
M.A., Library Science
 
MBA, Business
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: 	 English, German
 
Spanish-some
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Managemen, organizational
 
development and behavior, inter
national education
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Vietnam Library Development, Cantho Univ.
 
1986 Trained library workers in operation
 
Mennonite Cent. and management of library. Re-

Committee 	 established Dewey Decimal Classi

fication System in Library.
 
Investigated possibilities for service
 
to rural campures and projects.
 
Assisted in procurement of recent
 
scientific literature. Taught
 
English. Planned return 1989.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

I currently manage a vocational/technical library and have
 
been involved in developing curriculum for education in
 
library use and research instructors and students in
 
technical and vocational programs.
 



108 

NAME: William Landram Williamson TITLE: Professor 
Emeritus 

ADDRESS: University of Wisconsin 
School of Library & Information Studies
 
600 N. Park St.
 
Madison, WI 53706
 
(608) 4452 or (C08) 263-2900
 

DEGREES: B.A., Hirtory, University of Wisconsin
 
B.A., Librarl Science, Emory University
 
M.A., Library Science, Columbia University
 
PhD., Library Sciencc, University of Chicago
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Indonesian-reading, speaking
 
French, German, Spanish-reading,
 

tourist-level speaking
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Academic libraries, collection
 
development, international and
 
comparative librarianship,
 
library history
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Indonesia Teacher Education Project. Advising
 
1960-1962 on library development for three
 
State of NY teachers colleges, consulting on
 

Ford Found. collection development, library
 
Ministry of program, and buildings with these
 
Higher Educ. three colleges and other institutions,
 

consulting with national library
 
school and Ministry of Higher Educ.
 

Indonesia University Library Evaluation Survey.
 
1970 Survey of most major university
 
USAID libraries and recommendations to
 

Minister of Higher Education.
 

Indonesia University of North Sumatra Dev.
 
1986 Consultant on collection development,
 
Asian Dev. building planning, program development
 
Bank, Midwest and staffing for new university
 
Unv. Consortium library.
 
for Int. Asst.,
 
Univ. of Illinois
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT EXPERIENCE
 

Experience as library administrator and collection
development officer, Baylor University, Montclair, NJ, State
 



109 

William Landram Williamson (continued)
 

College and Columbia University. Evaluation of proposal for
 

establishment of library school for Northern Nigeria at
 

Ahmadu Bello University, Zaria, Nigeria.
 



110 

NAME: David Wolfe 	 TITLE:
 

ADDRESS: National Information Center on Deafness
 
Gallaudet University
 
1436 E Street SE
 
Washington, DC 20003
 
(202).651-5051
 

DEGREES: B.A., English, Miami University, Ohio
 

M.A. Library Science, University of Toledo
 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY: Spanirh
 

AREAS OF SPECIALIZATION: 	 Development of small information
 
centers/libraries and training
 
of personnel for same
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
 

Antigua 	 University of West Indies, Dept. of
 
Extra-Mural Studies. Set up systems
 

Peace Corps 	 for running of a small library
 
supporting the activities of an adult
 
education and first year university
 
program. Trained personnel with
 
formal education in information
 
handling processes and library
 
operations. Conducted workshops for
 
training library and information
 
handling personnel throughout the
 
country. Compiled the first directory
 
of adult education opportunities in
 
the country.
 

Antigua Coordination of External Assistance
 
to the Eastern Caribbean Project.


Inter-Agency Collected and analyzed information dn
 
Res. Mission 	 externally funded development projects
 

in the Eastern Caribbean for a data
base to be used to better coordinate
 
development efforts 	in the region.
 

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT 	EXPERIENCE
 

Constructed a database of 	projects for a PVO involved with
 
raising funds for other PVO international development
 
projects.
 



David Wolfe (continued)
 

Currently developing operating systems, including 
an online
 

database for the National Information Center 
on Deafness at
 

Gallaudet University.
 

Set up an Information and Referral service for 
the Cuyahoga
 

County (OH) Public Library System.
 



112 

INDEX BY AREA OF SPECIALIZATION AND EXPERIENCE
 

Abstracting 

Academic libraries 


Acquisitions 


Administration 


Aerospace 

Africa 

African institutonal library development 

African Studies 

Agricultural libraries 

Agriculture 


Anthropology 

Arabic 

Asian languages and literature 

Audio visual materials 

Automation 


Bibliographic control 

Bibliographic instruction 


Bibliography 

Biology 

Blacks 

Book piracy 

Budgeting 

Buildings 


Cataloging 


98
 
19, 30, 34, 59,
 
62, 84, 108
 
3, 4, 20, 22,
 
28, 45, 52, 57,
 
72, 76, 94, 95,
 
106
 
20, 21, 34, 44,
 
60, 69, 76, 89,
 
91, 92, 93, 94,
 
105
 
81
 
71, 79, 84
 
80
 
71, 95
 
34, 57
 
12, 16, 20, 38,
 
45, 49, 76, 84,
 
86, 98
 
7
 
3
 
96
 
59
 
3, 4, 6, 11,
 
12, 13, 35, 41,
 
43, 44, 45, 47,
 
50, 53, 55, 57,
 
59, 69, 72, 74,
 
80, 84, 86, 89,
 
92, 101, 105,
 
106, 110
 
39, 50
 
21, 22, 27, 31,
 
44, 52, 56, 73,
 
83, 90, 94,
 
107
 
95
 
38
 
7
 
64
 
60
 
20,32, 40, 47,
 
50, 59, 62, 63,
 
64, 69, 72, 75,
 
94, 100, 108
 
3, 32, 33, 50,
 
53, 55, 56, 63,
 
72, 73, 76, 83,
 
86, 94, 96, 98,
 



113 

104, 107
 
Chemistry 85
 
China 96
 
Circulation 11, 33, 73
 
Collection development 3, 10, 11, 12,
 

13, 15, 19, 20,
 
21, 22, 26, 31,
 
39, 40, 41, 49,
 
50, 54, 60, 61,
 
63, 72, 73, 76,
 
81, 83, 84, 94,
 
96, 101, 106,
 
108
36
 

Communications 

Community health 65
 
Comparative librarianship 30, 89, 108
 
Computer applications 3, 4, 6, 11,
 

12, 13, 32, 35,
 
41, 43, 44, 45,
 
47, 50, 53, 55,
 
57, 59, 69, 72,
 
74, 80, 84, 86,
 
89, 92, 101,
 
105, 106, 110
 

Cross-cultural understanding 63, 96
 
Database development 11, 13, 41, 80,
 

90, 102
 
Document delivery 10, 61
 
Documents 3, 15, 20, 28,
 

55, 66, 90, 95,
 
98
 

Education 3
 
Evaluation of library and 67
 

information services
 
Exchange and depository program 106
 
Film 24
 
Forestry 49, 76, 86
 
Government documents 3, 15, 20, 28,
 

55, 66, 90, 95,
 
98
 

Grants and fund raising for libraries 102
 
Higher education 59
 
History 82
 
Hydrology 49
 
Indexing 7, 22, 35., 95,
 

98
 
Information dissemination 28
 
Information management 6, 28, 41, 43,
 

47
 
Information retrieval 35, 41, 72, 104
 
International cooperation 87
 
International development 4, 38,
 
International documents 55
 
International education 107
 



114 

International librarianship 	 16, 26, 56, 69,
 
108
 

International standards 
 87
 
Islam 
 3
 
Japanese libraries 102
 
Land development 22
 
Latin America 53, 74, 84
 
Latin American Studies 
 54, 56, 71
 
Law 
 20
 
Legislative materials 98
 
Libraries in developing countries 11, 68, 76, 102
 
Library development 6, 10, 12, 16,
 

25, 26, 31, 36,
 
39, 41, 47, 49,
 
57, 58, 59, 61,
 
64, 69, 72, 76,
 
77, 86, 90, 92,
 
93, 100, 104,
 
106, 108, 110
 

Library education 	 4, 6, 18, 24,
 
30, 39, 44, 54,
 
58, 64, 67, 68,
 
74, 85, 88, 108
 

Library history 30, 108
 
Library research 30, 91
 
Literacy 64
 
Management 
 3, 4, 11, 27,
 

30, 32, 33, 40,
 
47, 78, 83, 85,
 
87, 107
 

Marine informatin professionals 13
 
Marine information systems 13
 
Marine science 13, 45, 81
 
Marketing of libraries 88
 
Medical and hospital librarianship 19
 
Medical libraries 19, 55, 65, 80
 
Medicinal plants 98
 
Microfilm collections 19
 
Microfilming projects 52
 
Microform collections 22
 
Middle Eastern Studies 4, 71
 
Music 
 96
 
National information systems 106
 
Native Americans 
 7
 
Networking 	 13, 28, 41, 45,
 

49, 50, 55, 79,
 
80, 82, 92, 94,
 
105, 106
 

Nutrition 49
 
Occupational health and safety 98
 
Online searching 15, 35, 56, 57
 



115 

Organization 
15, 16, 19, 21, 
27, 32, 33, 41. 
43, 44, 68, 76, 
87, 89, 91, 98, 

Patents 107 
Photography 8, 28 
Planning 24 

3, 6, 12, 20,
25, 32, 40, 44, 
45, 47, 54, 60, 

Poetry 
63, 69, 71, 72, 
102 

Professionalism 96 
Psychology 27 
Public libraries 7, 36 
Public policy 47, 88 
Public relations 86 
Public services 83 

PublishingReference 
1920, 27, 31, 
62, 77, 931064, 19, 20, 21, 

32, 52, 56, 63, 

Religion 
Romanization of Non-Roman scriptsSahel region of West Africa 
Science librarianship 
Sciences 

73, 85, 
95
7 
50 
22 
15 

92, 94, 

Serials 1C 
15, 19, 22, 55, 

Social policy 
Social sciences 

66, 76, 
98
43 

90, 94, 

South America 90 
Southeast Asia 
Special libraries 
Staff development 
Staffing 
Survey & statistical analysis
Technical services 

84 
62 
11, 25, 26 
13, 44 
60 
87 
3, 7, 15, 22, 
25, 29, 44, 53, 

Technology applications 
Thesaurus construction
Trademarks 

96, 101, 104, 
105 
93 
95 
28 



116 

Training 6, 7, 10, 12,
 
16, 19, 22, 25,
 
27, 29, 38, 47,
 
59, 63, 66, 69,
 
68, 72, 73, 76,
 
78, 82, 83, 84,
 
86, 90, 94,
 
104, 107, 110
 

User eduction 21, 22, 27, 31,
 
44, 52, 56, 73,
 
83, 90, 94, 107
 

User studies 88
 
Water resources 22, 49
 



117 

INDEX BY HOST COUNTRY
 

Algeria 

58
Antigua 

110
Argentina 

53
Bahrain 

57
Bangladesh 

40, 68
Botswana 

73, 84
Brazil 

52, 56, 67
Burkina Faso 

22
Burma 

86
Cameroon 

12, 31
Chile 

67, 105
China 

35, 43, 78, 83,
 

Colombia 86, 96
 
71, 75, 105
 

Costa Rica 	 106

13, 71, 105
Dominica 

41
Ecuador 

13, 41, 106
Egypt 

4, 6, 31, 35,
 

El Salvador 41
 
Ethiopia 73
 

30, 45, 94, 104
The Gambia 

10
Guatemala 

71
Guyana 

98
Haiti 

65, 83
Honduras 

41
Hungary 

36
India 

58, 60, 85
Indonesia 

8, 15, 44, 63,
 
69, 72, 81, 82,
 
90, 93, 94,
 

Iran 	 102, 106, 108
58, 96, 102
Jamaica 

30, 41, 86, 106
Java 

63
Jordan 

38
Kenya 

10, 20, 71, 95
Korea 

32, 50
Kuwait 

6
Lebanon 

31, 71
Lesotho 

94
Liberia 

16
Malawi 

12, 77, 79, 91
Malaysia 

8,62, 69, 93,
 

Mali 102
 
22
Mexico 

21, 33, 53, 105
 



118 

Morocco

Nepal 
 6, 61, 71

Nicaragua 
 16
 
Niger 24, 54

Nigeria 
 11, 29, 87
Pakistan 
 95, 108
Panama 


20, 41, 49, 58
Papua New Guinea 

Paraguay 58
 
Philippines 16, 24
 

26, 28, 45, 47,
 
Puerto Rico 
 69, 76, 102
 
Saudi Arabia 75
 

3, 4, 19, 64,
Sengal 66, 101
 

Sierra Leone 88
 
Somalia 16
 
Sri Lanka 41
 
Sudan 76
 
Swaziland 6, 31
 
Syria 34
Tanzania 


67
 
Thailand 94, 95
 
Tunisia 67, 69, 85, 106
Turkey 
 6, 18, 67
United Arab Emirates 
 4, 36, 89
 
Venezuela 
 25
 

54, 67, 74,
 
Vietnam 102, 105
Yemen Arab Republic 
 27, 39, 55, 107
 
Zambia 7, 32, 57, 100
 
Zimbabwe 32, 92
 

80, 91, 95
 



119 

INDEX BY LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY
 

Afrikaans 

Amharic 

Arabic 


Bahasa Indonesian 


Burmese 

Chinese86


Chinese 

Croatian 

Dutch 

French 


German 


31, 38, 


Haitian Creole 

Hebrew 

Hindi 

Indonesian 


Italian 


Japanese 

Korean 

Persian 

Portuguese 


Romanian 

Russian 

Serbo--Croatian 

Shona 


41
 
94, 104
 
3, 4, 6, 31, 32,
 
66, 71, 100
 
15, 44, 63, 90,
 

6 108
 

50, 55, 69, 96
 
76
 
41, 76
 
3, 4, 6, 7, II,
 
12, 13, 15, 18,
 
19, 22, 31, 33,
 
34, 35, 38, 39,
 
40, 41, 44. 47,
 
50, 54, 55, 56,

57, 58, 65, 71,
 
72, 79, 80, 82,
 
83, 87, 88, 89,
 
90, 91, 94, 95,

96, 98, 101,
 
102, 106, 108
+7, 15, 16, 18,
 

24, 30,
41, 44, 66, 76,
 
79, 96, 101,
 
102, 107, 108
71
 
3
 
62
 
15, 44, 63, 90,
 
94, 108
 
21, 31, 41, 44,
 
50, 56, 71, 75,
 
96
 
50, 102
 
50
 
3, 96
 
41, 52, 53, 54,
 

56, 67, 71, 90,
 
105

41, 71
 
50, 72, 76
 
72
 
71
 



120 

Spanish 

12, 13, 15, 16,
 
21, 22, 24, 33,

41, 47, 50, 53,
 
52, 54, 56, 59,
 
71, 73, 74, 75,
 
77, 84, 86, 90,
 
91, 94, 105,
 
107, 108, 110
Swahili 

71, 94


Tagalog 

47
Thai 

62
Turkish 

3, 4, 89
Urdu 

62
Vietnamese 

55
 



ORDER FORM
 

DIRECTORY OF LIBRARIANS IN INTERNATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT
 

I would like to order: ______Copies 
of the directory at
 

$6.00/copy
 

PAYMENT OPTIONS:
 

(1) Payment of $ 
 enclosed. 
Plase make checks
payable to Washington State University Libraries.
(2) 
Bill my institution at the following address (please

print):
 

SEND ORDER FORM TO: 
 Washington State University Libraries
 
Holland Library Admin. Office 
- Rm. 221
ATTN: 
 Susan Carrico
 
Pullman, WA 
99164-5610
 


